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INTRODUCTION

This is a direct appeal from judgments of conviction and a sentence of death, entered

following a jury trial before the Honorable Leslie Rothenberg of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in

and for Dade County, Florida. In this brief, the clerk’s record on appeal is cited as “R. ,” the

transcript of the proceedings as “T., ” and the supplemental record as “S . R. ”

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

Appellant Gerard0  Manso was indicted on November 3, 1993 for the first-degree murder

of Miguel Roque and for the attempted first-degree murder of Ray Cruz, Douglas Zamora, Jorge

Sanchez, and Jorge Moussa. (R. 1-2) After the Public Defender’s Office certified a conflict of

interest, Arthur W. Carter, Jr. was appointed on May 20, 1994 to represent Mr. Manso.  (T. 45;

R. 15) The trial began on January 9, 1995. (T. 109). On January 13, 1995, Mr. Manso  was

convicted, as charged, on all five counts of the indictment. (T. 898-99) The penalty phase of the

trial commenced on February 2, 1995, and on February 3, the jury recommended by a vote of 10

to 2 that Mr. Manso  be sentenced to death for the murder of Miguel Roque. (T. 1157-58; R.

1143) On February 27, 1995, the trial judge sentenced Mr. Manso  to death. (T. 1186-1222; R.

1166-1193)

Guilt/Innocence Phase

The charges in this case arose from a shooting that occurred shortly afier 9 p.m. on

October 14, 1993 at Aircraft Modular Products, a small manufacturing firm. (T. 355, 637) Mr.

Manso  was the night shift supervisor of the machine shop. (T. 5 13) The victims, Miguel Roque,

Jorge Sanchez, Jorge Moussa, Ray Cruz, and Douglas Zamora, were also employees of Aircraft

Modular Products. Moussa was vice-president of manufacturing (T. 512); Sanchez was the day

shift machine shop supervisor and was indirectly Manso’s  boss (T. 451-53, 513); Roque was a

mechanical engineer who had recently been promoted to manager of the computer numerical
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control (“CNC”) department (T. 470, 514-15); Cruz ran the CNC milling machine (T. 482-84,

514); and Zamora was “lead man” for the day shift in the CNC department, with duties essentially

the sarne as Manso’s.  (T. 494-95, 513).

On October 14th,  1993, Moussa, Sanchez, Roque, Cruz and Zamora drove to a computer

training class in Mr. Sanchez’ two-door Ford Bronco and returned to the parking lot at Aircraft

Modular Products a few minutes after 9 p.m. (T. 456,485-86,  496, 516) Sanchez was driving,

Zamora was seated in the front passenger seat, Roque behind Mr. Sanchez, Moussa in the middle

of the rear seat, and Cruz on the far right side, behind the front passenger seat. (T. 456, 486,

497)

Sanchez got out of the Bronco and was walking behind the truck toward the building when

he heard a shot and ducked behind the truck. (T. 457) Zamora exited the Bronco at

approximately the same time as Sanchez, followed by Cruz. (T. 497-98) Cruz was hit, and

Sanchez pulled him toward the Bronco’s tire and held him there. (T. 457) Zamora was shot and

briefly lost consciousness. (T. 498-99) When he came to, he heard more shots and ran for cover

toward the open garage door. (T, 499-500, 526) Moussa and Roque were inside the Bronco,

moving toward the passenger side door when the shooting started. (T. 520-21) Roque leaned

across Moussa, to look out the window, when he was shot. (T. 521-22) Moussa heard more

shots and saw bullet holes in the windshield; he pulled his own gun and fired out the window,

until his gun jammed. (T. 523, 525-26) When the shooting stopped, Moussa got out of the

Bronco and ran toward the building, (T. 526-27) Zamora also ran into  the building at this point.

(T. 526, 529) Sanchez and Cruz were still outside next to the Bronco when the ambulance

arrived. (T. 531)

2



I
1
1
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Sanchez and a police officer opened the back of the Bronco and found Roque lying face

down, breathing heavily. (T. 539, 460) Roque was transported to Jackson Memorial Hospital,

where he died from a shotgun wound to the chest. (T. 539, 622) Zamora was wounded in the

lung, intestines, forearm bone and spine. (T. 502) Cruz was wounded in the leg, hip, stomach,

chest, and arm. (T. 488,490) Moussa and Sanchez were not injured.

Another employee, Chris McCascin, testified that Manso had declined to go to Kentucky-

Fried chicken that evening at the 8-8:30  p.m. “lunch” break. (T. 472-73) About lo-15  minutes

after returning from lunch, McCascin looked for Manso throughout the plant and was unable to

find  him. (T. 474-75) McCascin was in the CNC shop when he heard gunshots. (T. 476, 478)

After about three seconds and a series of shots, most of the employees, including McCascin, ran

to the back of the shop where they remained until about five  minutes after the shooting stopped.

(T. 476-78) McCascin slipped and broke his elbow and leg when he tried to climb down from

his hiding place at the back of the shop. (T. 478) He first saw Manso  about five minutes after

the shooting had stopped, when Manso  came to help him, (T. 475, 481) Moussa testified that

he had been looking for Manso  but did not see him until about five minutes after the shooting

stopped. (T. 532) Although Manso said he had been in the bathroom, Moussa thought he had

come from the other side of the building. (T. 532)

Metro-Dade homicide Detective Juan Sanchez interviewed Manso  at the warehouse late

on the evening of October 14. (T. 658) Manso told Detective Sanchez that he was in the rear of

the building operating the machines when he heard a series of shots. (T. 659) Manso said he saw

other employees run past him, and he also ran to the rear of the warehouse. (T. 659) Manso also

told Detective Sanchez that shortly before the dinner break the previous Friday, a white Cadillac

with tinted windows drove into the courtyard area near the bay door, and a passenger with a
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Colombian accent asked for Jorge Sanchez. (T. 660-61) Manso  said he had seen the same car

just before the dinner break, at 8 p.m., on the day of shooting, and the same passenger again

asked for Jorge Sanchez, saying something to the effect that they were tired of Sanchez giving

them the runaround. (T. 661-62)

Early in the morning of October 15, Magala  Lyuis found a shotgun under a tree in her

backyard, which abuts Aircraft Modular Products. (T. 435) Ms. Lyuis called 911, the police

responded, took photos of the gun and took it away. (T. 359-60, 418-19, 436) The shotgun

recovered from Ms. Lyuis’ yard was a 12-gauge Remington pump shotgun (T. 556) The barrel

of the shotgun had been cut off; the stock was cut off, and there was a shiny area on the side of

the barrel where someone had used a tool to remove the manufacturer’s marking and serial

number. (T. 559)

Metro-Dade Firearms examiner Ray Freeman testified that he restored the serial number

by applying acid to the surface of the gun. (T. 561-63) Freeman identified the five shotgun shells

found at the crime scene as Remington 1Zgauge  ought buck shells. (T. 565-66) He testified that,

in his expert opinion, the shells recovered from the scene were fired by this shotgun. (T. 568)

He concluded that lead pellets removed from Miguel Roque’s body were consistent with double

ought buck pellets and with having been fired from the shells recovered at the crime scene. (T.

571-72)

The serial number Freeman recovered from the shot gun matched a Bureau of Alcohol,

Tobacco and Firearms (“ATF”) form 4473 retained by a Sports Authority store in Miami. (T.

642, 644-45,  646-47) A handwriting analyst concluded that the signature on the ATE: form

matched Mr. Manso’s  signature on employment records maintained by Aircraft Modular Products.

(T. 585, 654)
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Mr. Manso  had agreed to come to police headquarters on October 21, 1993 for further

interviews. (T. 665) During an initial interview, Manso denied being the man on the roof and

denied owning a shotgun. (T. 681) During a subsequent interview with Detectives George

Plasencia and Nicholas Fabriguez, Manso initially denied owning a shotgun. (T. 687) Upon

being shown the ATF form, Manso said he had purchased the gun for a friend who took it to

Costa Rica. (T. 687-88) Upon being told of the shotgun’s recovery from the scene of the

shooting, Manso  admitted his involvement in the homicide. (T. 688)

Detective Plasencia first recounted appellant’s oral statement, (T, 689-92),  then he and the

prosecutor read appellant’s formal, transcribed statement to the jury, (T. 702-27). In his

statements to police, Manso  acknowledged that he had intended to kill Jorge Sanchez and Jorge

Moussa, but not Miguel Roque, who was his friend.’ (T. 689, 708, 720-21) Manso said Moussa

and Sanchez were his supervisors at work, and they were making Manso’s  job impossible. (T.

689) Manso  began to cry when Plasencia asked if there was a reason he wanted to kill these

people. (R. 61-62; T.727) Although there was no evidence presented that Manso’s  job was in

jeopardy, Manso  became convinced, two days before the shooting, that he was going to be fired

and that Sanchez was responsible. (T. 724) He said that Sanchez, who is Colombian, did not like

Cubans. (T. 724) Manso  also said that, although Sanchez had been in jail for drug trafficking

and had less seniority, he was promoted over Manso.  (T. 723-24) Manso  believed that Sanchez

was telling the other supervisor, Moussa, that Manso  was ignorant. (T. 724) While Manso  had

‘Detective Plasencia testified at one point that appellant said in his oral statement that he
intended to kill Sanchez, Moussa and Zamora. (T. 689) This is apparently a misstatement, as
it is inconsistent both with appellant’s transcribed statement, (T. 718, 725),  and with Detective
Fabriguez’ account of the oral statement at the suppression hearing did not include any statement
by Manso  that he intended to kill Douglas Zamora. (S.R. 34)
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trained everybody, including Zamora, it was Zamora who was promoted. (T. 725) Manso  also

believed that he had been admonished unfairly for his work performance. (T. 726)

Appellant further confessed that the day before the shooting, he was feeling very tormented

and was considering suicide. (T. 722) Although he took sleeping pills, he couldn’t sleep, and

paced the house. (T. 722) The next morning, Manso got his .12  caliber shotgun *- which he had

purchased four years earlier from Sports Authority -- and put it in his car. (T. 708, 711, 723)

Manso  always kept a .45  pistol in his car for protection but also brought the shotgun with him:

he knew “they were planning to fire me from my job unfairly” and was “undecided whether I was

going to commit suicide or carry on what I was going to do. ” (T. 706-08) Manso  said he had

been thinking about shooting the four co-workers when they arrived, but had no intention of

hurting Roque, who was a very close friend, (T. 708) Manso retrieved the shotgun and a box of

cartridges from his car about 8:25-8:30  p.m,, shortly before he expected the group to return from

their class. (T.690, 708-10) Manso  used a saw in the machine shop to cut off the stock of the

gun and used the grinders to remove the serial number so nobody would know it was his weapon;

he had sawed off the barrel years before for hunting. (T. 711-12) He finished  at about a quarter

to nine, loaded the gun with five cartridges, and climbed the ladder to the roof. (T. 690, 714-16)

Manso knew that the group would be driving in Sanchez’ Bronco. (T. 689, 709-10) He

was walking on the roof when the Bronco pulled up. (T. 716-17) He was directly in front and

above the vehicle but could not see where the people inside it were seated. (T. 717) Zamora got

out first, from the front passenger side. (T. 690, 717-18) Manso  intended to scare Zamora, not

to kill him, so he shot Zamora once below the waist. (T. 690, 718, 725) Manso  fired a second

shot at Cruz’ lower body, also intending to wound him but not to kill him. (T. 691, 718-19) One

person, whom he thought was Roque, got out from the left rear and went to the back of the
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Bronco. (T. 719) Manso thought the person remaining in the back seat was Moussa, so he shot

through the roof of the car. (T. 691,720) Manso intended to kill Moussa but fired only one shot.

(T. 720) He thought Sanchez was also still inside, in the driver’s seat, and shot twice through the

left windshield. (T. 691, 720) Manso  said he intended to kill Sanchez, because Sanchez was

making his life impossible and drove him almost crazy. (T. 720-21) When Manso  ran out of

ammunition, he threw the shotgun aside. (T. 691-92,721)  He climbed down the ladder and went

back into the building; he wanted to return to his car to retrieve his .45  and kill himself, but was

thwarted by the arrival of the police. (T. 721-22)

After presenting appellant’s confession, the state rested its case, and defense counsel

moved for judgments of acquittal on the attempted first degree murder counts as to Zamora and

Cruz, on the ground that appellant did not intend to kill them. (T. 758-59)

Mr. Manso  testified for the defense that his confession had been fed to him by the police

and that he had agreed to it only after the police threatened to deport him and his wife and to turn

his children over to the state. (T. 768, 790) On cross-examination, Manso  denied making a

phone call to Aircraft Modular Products after his arrest and telling a co-worker that his only regret

was not killing Jorge Sanchez. (T. 793)

In rebuttal, the prosecution called Detectives Fabriguez and Plasencia, who denied making

any threats to Manso or suggesting answers to the questions, (T. 797-98, 803); and the interpreter

and court reporter, who said Manso  was not threatened and was not reading from a script or

papers when he answered the officers’ questions. (T. 808, 816).

The prosecution then called Raul Somarriba, who testified that appellant called him at

Aircraft Modular Products one week after his arrest and said he just wanted to say goodbye. (T.

829-30) Somarriba asked Manso why he had done it and Manso  responded, “I had to do it, and
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don’t ask me. ” (T. 830) Somarriba remained quiet and Manso said “What I’m sorry for is I did

not hit George Sanchez. ” (T. 83 1)

The state again rested its case, and defense counsel renewed his prior motions. (T. 832-

33) The jury found Mr. Manso guilty as charged on all counts. (T. 898-99) The penalty phase

was scheduled to begin three weeks later, on February 2, 1995.

Penalty Phase

The state also filed a motion in limine to preclude the defense from presenting various

types of evidence at sentencing, including “[elvidence  of the character or health of the defendant’s

family members unless shown to have contributed to the defendant’s actions.” (R. 1081) The

motion was granted, without defense objection. (T. 917)

The penalty phase of the trial began on February 2, 1995. The state first presented

testimony from two Metro-Dade police officers regarding Manso’s  second degree murder

conviction for the 1991 killing of Luis Gutierrez. Officer John King testified that Gutierrez’ body

was found in the front seat of his Jeep Cherokee near the Palmetto Expressway and that Gutierrez

died of a shotgun wound to the head. (T. 930-31, 933)

Detective Nick Fabriguez then testified that Mr. Manso  had confessed to the Gutierrez

murder during the interrogation on the Aircraft Modular Products shooting. (T. 938) After

summarizing Manso’s  oral statement, (T. 942-46),  Detective Fabriguez and the prosecutor read

his transcribed statement to the jury:* Mr. Manso had learned that his wife was having an affair

with Gutierrez, who was employed at the Publix warehouse where Mrs. Manso worked.3 (T. 943)

2Copies of the statement were also distributed to the jurors. (T. 948)

3Appellant  had one e used the “star 69” feature on the telephone to return a call his wife
had just received and spoke to Gutierrez. (T. 942-43, 959) Manso  told Gutierrez to leave Mrs.
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On August 16, 1991, Manso went to the warehouse at about 9:30  p.m., waited for Gutierrez, and

followed him onto the Palmetto Expressway. (T. 943, 952-53) When traffic backed up because

of an accident, Mr. Manso  got out of his car, approached Gutierrez and told him to leave Mrs.

Manso  alone. Gutierrez remarked that men with unfaithful wives had no right to speak, called

Mrs. Manso a whore, and drove away. (T. 9434,  953-54) Manso followed Gutierrez to a gas

station, where he saw Mrs. Manso  get into Gutierrez’ truck and drive off. (T. 944, 954-55)

Manso  lost the truck in traffic and decided to wait in the parking lot. (T. 944, 955) Gutierrez

and Mrs. Manso  returned at 11:30  p.m. (T. 944-45,  955) After Mrs. Manso left without seeing

her husband, Manso  approached Gutierrez’ car and told Gutierrez that he was ruining Manso’s

life, his wife and his family; Manso warned Gutierrez to stay away from his wife and threatened

to kill Gutierrez if he touched her again. (T. 945, 955-56, 960) Gutierrez responded that Manso

should tell his wife to stay away from him, then opened his door, striking Manso  with it, and

drove away, “squish[ing]  the tires as he left.” (T. 945, 956) Wanting to continue the

conversation, Manso  followed Gutierrez, pulled alongside him, reached to the floorboard and

picked up the shotgun, which he regularly carried in his car at that time, and fired once, through

the open passenger side window. (T. 946,956-57,959~60)  The gun was the Remington .l gauge

Manso  had purchased at the Sports Authority. (T. 958, 960)

The state also called Roger Koch, the president of Aircraft Modular, and Kenya Roque,

Miguel Roque’s widow, to provide victim impact testimony. Mr. Koch testified that he had

known Miguel Roque, for three months and described him as a quiet and “intelligent man” and

a “valuable employee. n (T. 964-65)

Manso alone, and Gutierrez told him that Mrs. Manso had initiated the relationship. (T* 943, 959)
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Kenya Roque testified that she met and married Miguel Roque in Havana (T. 967),  and

that they came to the United States in 1991 a (T. 968-69) Mrs. Roque testified that her husband

had been a good father to their young daughter and was a hard worker. (T. 97 1-73)

Mr. Manso’s  sister, Marta,  and his brothers Orlando and Ricardo testified to the

following: Their family left Cuba to come to the United States in 1969, seeking help for their

mother: a psychiatrist in Cuba had diagnosed her as schizophrenic, and electric shock treatments

administered there had failed to cure her. (T. 974-76, 984) Mr. Manso was left behind, because

he was 15 and nearly of military age. (T. 979-80, 984-85)

He had been tortured in the military: soldiers would wake him up at 3 in the morning,

throw cold water on him and make him walk naked in the fields. (T. 985) He would be left in

the woods on survival training, and made to steal food. (T. 979) Sometimes he was deprived of

food; at other times, soldiers would kick his plate off the table and make him eat off the ground.

(T. 986) He had received psychiatric treatment, including electric shock treatments, in the Cuban

military but had stopped seeing a psychiatrist because he didn’t want to believe he had a problem.

(T. 976-78, 985, 989-90)

When Mr. Manso  arrived in the United States, Marta  and Ricardo Manso,  his younger

siblings, found him to be no longer the cheerful, energetic person described to them; he was

depressed and very quiet. (T. 985) Furthermore, his mother was institutionalized, and his parents

in the process of getting a divorce. (T. 982) His mother believed her husband was the devil. (T.

983) Defense counsel asked Marta  how many times their mother had been hospitalized; the

prosecutor objected to this line of inquiry as “irrelevant” and in violation of the motion in limine,

and the objection was sustained, (T. 975)
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Marta  testified that, when Mr. Manso was living at home, he “just wasn’t all there.” (T.

9 7 8 ) Orlando testified that he stopped hunting with Mr. Manso  because he was “loose [in] his

mind” and easily disoriented, getting lost on trails they had used for years. (T. 993) All three

siblings testified that their mother’s anti-psychotic medication was often missing, and they

discovered that Mr. Manso  had been consuming it. (T. 978-79, 986, 992)

Marta  introduced Mr. Manso to his wife, Maria. (T. 980-81) Orlando testified that when

Mr. Manso  was first married, he became cheerful and happy. (T. 987) He was a good father and

worked extra hours and on weekends to give his family everything they needed. (T. 981) Mr.

Manso  began to suspect his wife was having an affair, however, when she started acting

differently toward him, was abusive to their children, and arrived home at odd hours of the night.

(T. 981, 987) At this point, Mr. Manso became depressed, because his wife and children were

the most important thing in his life. (T. 987, 992) Appellant was separated on and off from his

wife and lived with his mother during those periods. (T. 981)

Appellant complained to both Orlando and Ricardo about his job; he said he was told he

would become the day manager if he worked the night shift but was never given the position, and

that his coworkers made fun of him behind his back. (T. 988, 994) He began to keep to himself

and to get angry if his family questioned him about his worsening depression. (T. 994)

Mr. Manso testified that he was born in Havana, the oldest of seven children. (T. 100%

0 6 ) His family left Cuba when he was 15.  (T. 1005-06) He lived with a cousin but was badly

mistreated by her husband. (T. 1006) About two weeks after his family left, appellant attempted

to shoot himself, but his cousin found him with the shotgun and took it away. (T. 1007) He

worked in the fields and attended school until he was drafted at age 16. (T. 1006) He was twice

placed in a psychiatric hospital where he was given electric shock, injections and pills. (T. 1007-
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08) He was never told what was wrong with him, and the treatments made him feel worse. (T.

1008) He was discharged from the military after his second hospitalization, and went to work in

a sugar refinery. (T. 1008-09) His parents came back to visit him ten years after they had left

him in Cuba. A week after their departure, he again tried to commit suicide, this time by

throwing himself in front of a bus and was run over. (T. 1009-10)

Mr. Manso  said he had been hearing voices since his parents first left him in Cuba but

didn’t tell anyone for fear of being ridiculed. (T. 1010) The voices told him that his parents left

him because they didn’t love him. (T. 1012) When he arrived in the United States, his mother

was in the hospital. (T. 1010) Appellant took his mother’s medication because he was afraid that

he was like her, and that he would be locked up like she had been. (T. 1011) He said that he still

hears voices. (T. 1011-12)

Mr. Manso  was placed on suicide watch at the jail. (T. 1012-13, 1028) He thought often

about killing himself, but refrained because he knew what it was like to be without parents. (T.

1013) He expressed remorse for killing both Luis Gutierrez and Miguel Roque. (T. 1012) He

told the jury that he had no right to live because he had taken the lives of two people -I one of

whom was his best friend -- and had left their children without a father. (T. 1013) Appellant

asked to be given the electric chair, and said “everybody is going to be happy and that’s it.” (T.

1013-14) He said he did not think he was crazy and continued,“Who  knew they’re sitting there --

everybody there and they’re the people above them and now they make themselves be good, and

they think about one thing, in what way have they put me there in order be able to kill five

people. Yeah, that is all and I don’t want to keep talking. I already asked for the electric chair

so everyone would be happy, What else do they want? . . . And that way I’m going to a place

where no one can bother me and I can be calm.” (T. 1014)
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When the prosecutor began to cross-examine Mr. Manso,  he said, “Tell the fat lady I don’t

want to answer any of her questions,” and threw the microphone at her. (T. 1014) The

courtroom was cleared, and the jury excused. (T. 1014) Mr. Manso  was screaming and afraid

to be touched, (T. 1045) He was on the floor for five minutes until correction officers could coax

him into standing up. (T. 1045) He shook violently as corrections transported him to the clinic.

(T. 1047)

Competency to Proceed

Defense counsel requested a competency evaluation, and the trial court appointed two

experts to examine appellant -- Dr. Merry Haber and Dr. Lazaro Garcia, who had been retained,

respectively, by the defense and the prosecution to testify at the penalty phase. (T. 1016) The

psychologists interviewed Mr. Manso  jointly in the jury room shortly thereafter, and the trial

judge immediately held a competency hearing.

Dr. Haber, a clinical psychologist, testified that she had used a general forensic

competency evaluation and found Mr. Manso to be not responsive and not oriented to person.

(T. 1019-20) He didn’t know his last name, his age or where he was born and didn’t recognize

where he was or know the date. (T. 1019-20) Mr. Manso stared straight ahead and said people

were punishing him, laughing at him and making fun of him. (T. 1020-21) He was unable to

name his wife or children or give any history, including of his time in the Cuban military,

although he was able to say that he cut sugar cane once and that the people there tried to hit him.

(T. 1020) He began to cry and said the voices sometimes told him to cry; they also told him to

kill himself because no one loved him. (T. 1020-21) He said he had tried to kill himself in the

past, but could not say where or when. (T. 1021) Mr. Manso  said he could sometimes see the

voices but could not smell them; he felt the voices controlled him. (T. 1021)
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Mr. Manso  didn’t recognize Dr. Haber though she had spent four hours with him over the

last three days. (T. 1020) He could barely complete a sentence and kept saying “they” were

trying to punish him, but could not identify Wey.” (T. 1020-21) Dr. Haber found that Mr.

Manso’s  memory was impaired and that he did not understand the charges against him or why

he had a lawyer. (T. 1021) Dr. Haber concluded that Mr. Manso was not competent to proceed,

that he had had a psychotic break, and should be hospitalized and medicated until restored to

competency. (T. 1020-21)

In response to questioning by the judge, Dr. Haber explained that she believed Mr. Manso

had a longstanding psychological problem that began when he was 15, that it had escalated to a

depressive disorder, and that he had decompensated to a thought disorder. (T. 1032) Dr. Haber’s

tests from two days earlier suggested that Mr. Manso had psychotic thought processes, which she

could not rule out because both Mr. Manso’s  mother and uncle were schizophrenic. (T. 1032)

Dr. Haber testified that Mr. Manso had been emotionally disturbed most of his life and had had

prior psychotic episodes, triggered by his belief that people are laughing at him, mocking him,

and persecuting him. (T. 1032) She concluded that Mr. Manso’s  behavior in court was consistent

with this pattern. (T. 1032)

Dr. Haber also concluded that appellant had not merely had an angry outburst, but that he

was experiencing auditory hallucinations, a form of psychosis, which was consistent with his

staring, crying, and suspicious behavior. (T. 1033) She noted that people who are extremely

paranoid, like Manso,  often strike out at others -- real or imaginary -- who are trying to harm

them. (T. 1033) She also explained that, although Manso’s  family had not reported prior violent

behavior, “everyone” in his family, including himself, was afraid he was like his mother, a

violent schizophrenic. (T. 1033) These fears had kept him from seeking psychiatric help and
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had kept his family from telling him to see a doctor. (T. 1033) Mr. Manso  had previously told

Dr. Haber that he had heard voices since age 15 but he had never told anyone else, because he

knew his mother had heard voices, and because he was afraid he’d be taken back to the hospital

for shock treatments. (T. 1034) The personality test Dr. Haber administered indicated some form

of schizophrenia. Even accounting for a response pattern that tended to exaggerate his illness,

the test report concluded that Mr. Manso  has a severe mental disorder. (T. 1035)

Dr. Garcia, the state’s expert, testified that he had a “strong suspicion” that Manso  was

malingering4,  based on the fact that while Mr. Manso claimed to remember little, he responded

relevantly to self-serving questions. For example, he said he had been in a place where people

hit him, said he was crazy, and gave him electric shocks. (T. 1022-23) Voices would sometimes

hold him down and take him to other places. (T. 1023) He denied killing anyone but admitted

trying to kill himself. (T. 1023) Although Dr. Garcia did not believe that Mr. Manso  had had

a psychotic break, and believed that he was competent, he agreed with Dr. Haber that Manso

should be hospitalized for observation before a fmal determination of competency was made, in

order to test his hypothesis that Manso was malingering. (T. 1022, 1024-25)

Manso’s  medical records from the Dade County Jail revealed that he had been on suicide

watch, (T. 1028),  that he suffered from a “gross thinking disorder,” (T. 1028) and that he had

been administered elavil, an antidepressant, and “penztropine” (sic) through December 25, 1993,

as well as “prilicon” (sic), benadryl for sleep, and vistaril for anxiety, until March or April

1994. (T. 1030-31)

4Dr Garcia later conceded that Manso has a paranoid personality disorder and a depressive
disorder from which he had suffered for most of his life. (T. 111 l-l 113) Garcia also admitted
that Manso  had mentioned his suicidal ideation and electric shock treatments during earlier
examinations, (T. 1023-24)
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After Doctors Haber and Garcia testified, the judge questioned the court interpreter, who

stated that Mr. Manso  referred to people in the back of the courtroom “making fun of him and

he also mentioned that if they want to give him the electric chair what else would they want” --

it was “all right with him. So what more do they want.” (T. 1037-38, 1039) The corrections

officers testified to Manso’s  agitated and distraught condition; he was screaming and afraid to be

touched. (T. 1045) He was on the floor and it took the officers about ftve  minutes to coax him

into standing up. (T. 1045) He was shaking “real bad” and continued to shake all the way to the

clinic. (T. 1047) He was able to give the nurse his name when asked, but he was shaking

throughout the entire clinic visit. (T. 1047-48)

At the conclusion of the hearing, defense counsel asked that Mr. Manso  be hospitalized

for observation as both doctors had recommended. (T. 1050) The trial judge refused the request

and made a lengthy oral ruling, finding Mr. Manso competent to proceed. (T. 1050-58)

These findings, set forth in detail in Issue II, were essentially that: neither expert had

found Mr. Manso to be suffering from a major psychiatric disorder other than depression; there

was no verification of Mr. Manso’s  mental health history other than from Mr. Manso  or people

he had known since his incarceration; and the only strange behavior his family observed was

depression. (T. 1052) Referring to her observations of Mr. Manso in court, the judge stated that

Mr. Manso  had repeatedly made untruthful statements under oath and had shown no emotion,

other than his angry outbursts. (T. 1053-54) Citing appellant’s behavior after his crimes, the

judge concluded that appellant was able to present the image he wants. (T. 1054-55) After the

trial judge entered her order, defense counsel asked that she reconsider and appoint a third expert

to evaluate Mr. Manso;  the trial judge denied the request. (T. 1059)
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Resumption of the Sentencing Hearing

The sentencing hearing resumed, approximately 24 hours after Mr. Manso’s  outburst.

Responding with brief, mostly “yes” or “no,” answers, Mr. Manso  acknowledged that he had

previously denied killing Roque and Gutierrez; that he had awaited the men’s return from

computer class; and that he had “pretended” to assist Doug Zamora. He denied telling his friends

that he regretted not killing Jorge Sanchez, and denied that he purposely misled the police. (T.

1062-64)

The defense then called Dr. Haber as a witness. In accordance with Florida Rule of

Criminal Procedure 3.21 l(e), Dr. Haber did not refer to the competency evaluation in her

testimony. Rather, her testimony was based on three interviews with appellant, on January 24,

27, and 31, on interviews with appellant’s father and brothers, and on the results of the Millon

Clinical Multiaxial Inventory (“MCMI”) III, an objective psychological test she administered to

appellant on January 31. (T. 1066-67, 1074, 1077-78) Dr. Haber first related the social history

she had gathered from Mr. Manso  and his family regarding his early life in Cuba, and his

abandonment at age 15 due to his mother’s emigration to this country for psychiatric treatment.

(T. 1067)

At that time, he became preoccupied with suicide and twice attempted suicide in Cuba.

(T. 1074, 1077) Shortly after he was drafted, Mr. Manso began to feel that people were laughing

at him and mocking him. (T. 1068) He started to fight with people. (T. 1068) In an incident that

appellant likened to being possessed by a demon, he started hitting people with a stick. (T. 1068,

1074-75) He was tied down and told he was “loco” and was taken to a psychiatric hospital where

he was given shock treatments and injections, (T. 1068) He returned to the military for about

five months but was hospitalized again and released before his term was up. (T. 1068)
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Appellant’s memories of the army continued to haunt him and were at times overwhelming. (T.

1075)

When Mr. Manso  came to the United States, his parents were getting divorced, which

shattered his dream of a happy reunion with his family. (T. 1069, 1076) It was Mr. Manso’s

fear that he was paranoid schizophrenic like his mother because he felt he couldn’t control himself

and couldn’t deal with reality. (T. 1069) Dr. Haber confumed  with Mr. Manso’s  family that

his mother took anti-psychotic medication in pill form for several years until it became necessary

to switch to injections. (T. 1076) Mr. Manso also had an uncle who had died in a mental

hospital, and this contributed to his fear of psychiatric treatment. (T. 1076-77)

Appellant frequently told his brother Orlando that people were laughing at him. (T. 1081-

82) Both the brothers and father thought there was something strange about Mr. Manso  but

couldn’t describe it. (T. 1082) When asked why they didn’t make Mr. Manso  go to a

psychiatrist, both brothers practically cried and said they were afraid to find out he was like their

mother. (T. 1082)

Mr. Manso  was unhappy and felt he wasn’t normal. (T. 1069) When he met his wife,

however, he fell in love and had the happiest five years of his life, until he discovered she was

having an affair. (T. 1069-70) Mr. Manso couldn’t believe it until he spoke to Gutierrez on the

phone; Manso  felt that Gutierrez was mocking and laughing at him. (T. 1070) Mr. Manso

admitted killing Gutierrez but told Dr. Haber he hadn’t planned to do it. (T. 1070) Although he

was eventually reunited with his wife after Gutierrez’ death, she did not, as Manso  had hoped,

fall in love with him again. (T. 1070) They separated again and reconciled about a month and

a half before the shooting at Aircraft Modular, but the marriage was not going well. (T. 1071)

Mr. Manso believed his wife would be happier with him if she could stop working, but instead,
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there were more financial tensions, and Mr. Manso  was afraid he could not support his family.

(T. 1075-76)

During the two years after the Gutierrez murder, Manso deteriorated; he struggled to

control himself by taking his mother’s medication, but the mockery at work continued. (T. 1075)

He described feeling worse in the period before the Aircraft Modular shooting than he had ever

felt before. (T. 1077) He felt he had to shoot his co-workers and had intended to shoot himself,

but there were no bullets left. (T. 1077)

Dr. Haber then testified about the results of the MCMI-III test which showed that he had

a severe mental disorder, either a schizophrenia (which is known to run in families) or post-

traumatic stress disorder, a major depression (which was to be expected from his incarceration),

and a delusional disorder. (T. 1079, 1083) In addition, he had a depressive disorder, probably

of life-long duration, and a dependent and passive/aggressive personality disorder. (T. 1079,

1082) Based on these results, Dr. Haber testified that appellant is a solitary, depressed person

who decompensates under pressure; the thought disorder or schizophrenia gets worse, and his

behavior becomes bizarre, (T. 1080) Dr. Haber stated that appellant is also paranoid and thinks

people are laughing at him and trying to harm him, which makes him dangerous, because paranoid

individuals will strike out at those they perceive as threatening. (T. 1080)

Mr. Manso  had at first denied hearing voices or seeing things, (T. 1073),  but when Dr.

Haber questioned him further during her third visit, he disclosed that he had heard voices since

his parents left Cuba but did not tell anyone because he was afraid people would think he was

crazy and take him to the hospital and give him shock treatments again. (T. 1080-81) He said

he sometimes couldn’t concentrate because of the voices and would pace or play the car radio to

try to make them go away. (T, 1081)
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Dr. Haber concluded that Mr. Manso is mentally disturbed and likely has been all of his

life; that he has personality disorders and depression -- probably of lifelong duration -- and that

he decompensatcs under stress. (T. 1082-83) Based on her testing and examinations of appellant,

Dr. Haber believed he could have schizophrenia, or a thought disorder, but did not have sufficient

information to make a conclusive diagnosis between the two. (T. 1083) Dr. Haber believed that

appellant’s ability to appreciate the criminality of his conduct was severely impaired and that he

was under severe emotional disturbance at the time of the crime. (T. 1083)

On cross-examination, Dr. Habcr  stated that although she could not give an exact diagnosis

of Mr. Manso’s  emotional disturbance at the time he killed Miguel Roque, she believed he was

in a dccompensated mental condition, caused by marital stress, fmancial stress, and his delusional

belief that people were ridiculing him. (T. 1083-84) Dr. Haber disagreed that Mr. Manso  had

deliberately tried to make himself look bad on the MCMI-III. (T. 1087) Rather, his elevated

score on the debasement scale showed a tendency to see himself in a negative light, which caused

his profile to be exaggerated. (T. 1087)

In rebuttal, the state called Roger Koch, the President of Aircraft Modular Products, who

testified that Mr. Manso had been employed there for approximately six years and worked his way

up from an entry level machinist to night shift supervisor of the machine shop just two months

prior to the shooting. (T, 1091-92) Mr. Koch testified that appellant had significant

responsibilities and that his job required skill and precision, that he never came to Mr. Koch with

any problems, and that Mr. Koch did not observe him to be mentally ill or deficient. (T. 1093-

95, 1096-97) Mr. Koch never indicated that Mr. Manso  was about to be fired or had ever been

admonished about his work.
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The prosecution next re-called Jorge Sanchez, who testified that he attends the same church

as Mr. Manso.  (T. 1097) Sanchez stated that the Sunday after the shooting, he gave testimony

in church, thanking God that he was not harmed, and that Mr. Manso  then stood up and said he

also had testimony to give. (T. 1098) Defense counsel objected that no such statement had been

disclosed in discovery. (T. 1098) In response to the trial court’s inquiry, the prosecutor said she

did not realize she needed the statement until Manso testified to his remorse. (T. 1099) Defense

counsel argued that the state had been on notice since Dr. Haber’s deposition -- before Manso

testified -- of Mr. Manso’s  remorse. (T. 1099) The trial judge ruled there had been no discovery

violation, because the statement did not become relevant and admissible until Manso had testified,

and terminated the Richardson hearing. (T. 1099)

Mr. Sanchez then testified that Mr. Manso stood up and told the congregation that he was

grateful to God that nothing had happened to him because 30 seconds before the shooting he was

checking the parking lot of the company. (T. 1100-01) After a recess, defense counsel moved

for a mistrial, arguing that the trial court had applied the wrong standard in finding no discovery

violation. (T. 1101-02) The motion was denied, (T. 1102)

As its last witness, the state called Dr. Garcia who testified that he had examined Mr.

Manso  on January 28 and 29 and on February 2. (T. 110344) His psychosocial history was

consistent with Dr. Haber’s. (T. 1104-05) Dr. Garcia conducted a mental status exam to

determine whether appellant was out of touch with reality and found his responses to be

appropriate. (T. 1105-06)  Dr. Garcia also administered the Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale

(“WAN”)  test, the thematic apperception test (“TAT”), and the Bender Visual Test. (T. 1106-

07, 1111)
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On the bases of his examination, Dr. Garcia concluded that Manso  is depressed and has

probably suffered from dysthymia -- a depressive disorder -- for much of his life with

superimposed severe depression at times. (T. 1111-12) He also diagnosed Manso  as suffering

from paranoid personality disorder, (T. 1112-13) Dr. Garcia agreed with Dr. Haber that

appellant is very suspicious, tends to feel that people are trying to harm him and make fun of him,

and is likely to misinterpret events around him. (T. 1113-15)

Dr. Garcia felt that the scores on the WATS were somewhat low, based on his contact with

Mr. Manso,  and opined that Mr. Manso  could have been faking or trying not to give his best

performance.’ (T. 1108) Dr. Garcia believed Mr. Manso had the mental capacity to understand

right from wrong and to understand the consequences of his behavior. (T. 1108-09)

Dr. Garcia found Mr. Manso’s  responses on the TAT to be logical, coherent, goal-oriented

and not psychotic (T. 1110) Dr. Garcia described one of Manso’s  responses, in which he said

that the person pictured was incarcerated and crying because he had been sentenced to the electric

chair. (T. 1110-11) Manso also felt that people were making fun of the man in the picture. (T.

1110) Dr. Garcia opined that Manso’s  performance on the Bender Visual Test was somewhat

slow, consistent with either an attempt to perform slowly, or with an underlying depression. (T.

1111) Dr. Garcia concluded that Mr. Manso was not suffering from organic brain damage or

any major mental disease. (T. 1111-12) He also testified that Mr. Manso’s  mental disorders

SDr.  Garcia translated the instructions and questions on the WAIS into Spanish but had to
eliminate the vocabulary portion. (T. 1107) He acknowledged that the WATS is geared to English
speakers and therefore works slightly against anyone taking the test in Spanish. (T. 1107)
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would not “compel” him to commit the crime at Aircraft Modular and that he did not believe that

Manso  was suffering from schizophrenia.6

State’s Use of Competency Evaluation

The prosecutor then elicited detailed testimony from Dr. Garcia regarding the competency

evaluation. She inquired whether Dr. Garcia had examined Manso the previous day and for what

purpose. (T. 1118) Dr. Garcia explained that he and Dr. Haber had examined him to determine

his competency to proceed, and while Dr. Haber had concluded Manso  “was likely insane, that

he had a psychotic break,” Dr. Garcia “concluded that [he] was competent and likely

malingering. ” (T. 1118-19) Dr. Garcia believed that Manso was “trying to give the appearance

of suffering from a psychotic or a major psychiatric disorder,” because “[wlhat happened

yesterday was rather opportunistic. ” (T. 1119-20) Dr. Garcia testified that appellant “basically

did not remember anything according to him. He gave me his first name, but he didn’t remember

his age, his birth date, his place of birth, last name, social history,” but “when questions were

asked that would elicit psychopathology, then he was able to respond.” (T. 1120) Dr. Garcia

said he had asked Manso  about different types of hallucinations, and Manso  “has all of them,”

which Dr. Garcia thought unlikely. (T. 1122) Dr. Garcia also asked Manso  whether he ever

feels that he is being levitated, which is not a psychiatric symptom, and appellant responded

6Dr.  Garcia agreed with the prosecutor’s suggestion that it would be unusual for
schizophrenia to manifest as late as 42, that schizophrenics generally do not marry or hold down
highly technical jobs and, even when functioning, will appear unusual to others; and they
experience psychotic breaks, requiring hospitalization, even when taking medication. (T. 1116-  17,
1127)

In fact, Mr. Manso’s  mother, who was undisputedly schizophrenic, had been married (T.
1011, 1033); and Mr. Manso’s  family members feared he was like his mother. (T. 1033). Mr.
Manso reported first hearing voices at 15, and had been hospitalized for psychiatric care in Cuba.
(T. 1007-08)
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affirmatively. (T. 1122) Dr. Garcia explained that, in his view, Manso’s  ability to relate his

symptoms and to remember certain aspects of his psychiatric history while not being able to

remember his last name and work history was “self-serving” and inconsistent with the ordinary

process of decompensation. (T. 1120-22)

On cross-examination, Dr. Garcia disagreed that Mr. Manso’s  ability to appreciate the

criminality of his acts was impaired. (T. 1127) He conceded that although Mr. Manso  suffered

from a depressive disorder and a paranoid personality disorder at the time of the crime, the actions

he took to protect himself, such as eliminating the serial number from the gun, were goal-oriented

and not the behavior of a schizophrenic person. (T. 1112-13, 1127-28)

On re-direct, the prosecutor asked Dr. Garcia to define competence, and asked whether

appellant’s ability to take the witness stand and answer questions appropriately would indicate

competency. (T. 1129) Dr. Garcia agreed that it would, and the state rested. (T. 1129)

In closing argument, the prosecutor emphasized Dr. Garcia’s testimony regarding the

competency hearing to rebut mental mitigation. The prosecutor asserted that Manso  was a

malingerer, and had convinced Dr. Haber, after his outburst in the courtroom, that he was

incompetent, while Dr. Garcia found him to be competent. (T. 1140-41)  The prosecutor

concluded that Manso:

“is not under the influence of extreme mental or emotional
disturbance. He may conform his conduct to the requirements of
law when he chooses to, He has that capacity. That’s what Dr.
Garcia told you and we know that what Dr. Garcia says is true
because it has been confirmed before your very eyes. And we
know that Dr. Haber has been misled because you’ve seen it before
your very eyes.” (T. 1140-41)

In his closing, defense counsel attempted to argue that appellant could “receive more than

life in prison” and would “never see the outside again.” (T. 1151) The prosecutor objected, and
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the trial court at first sustained, then overruled, the objection. (T. 1151) When defense counsel

resumed his argument, stating that “[blecause  of the way that he can be sentenced,” the jury

should not be “afraid” that appellant would be “coming out, ” the prosecutor objected again, and

the objection was sustained. (T. 1151-52) Later, at the sentencing hearing before the judge, the

same prosecutor pressed for four consecutive guidelines’ departure sentences of life imprisonment

for the attempted murder convictions, in addition to the death penalty. (T. 1174)

The jury was instructed on three aggravating circumstances: (1) the defendant was

previously convicted of another felony involving the use or threat of violence;7 (2) the defendant

knowingly created a great risk of death to many persons;8  and (3) the capital felony was

committed in a cold, calculated and premeditated manner without any pretense of moral or legal

justificatiou9  (T. 1153-54) And on the statutory mitigating circumstances: (1) that the defendant

was under extreme mental or emotional disturbance;lo (2) that the defendant’s capacity to conform

his conduct to the requirements of law substantially impaired;” and (3) the catch-all mitigator of

any other aspect of the defendant’s character or record or circumstances of the offense. (T. 1154)

The jury recommended death by a vote of 10 to 2. (T. 1157-58; R. 1143)

On February 27, 1995, the trial judge followed the jury’s recommendation and sentenced

Mr. Manso  to death. The trial judge found the following aggravating circumstances: (1) the

7§921.  141(5)(b),  Fla. Stat. (1993).

8~921,141(5)(c),  Fla. Stat. (1993).

9§921.  141(5)(1),  Fla. Stat. (1993).

i”§921.  141(6)(b),  Fla. Stat. (1993).

“§921.141(6)(f),  Fla. Stat. (1993).
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defendant was previously convicted of another felony involving the use or threat of violence, (R.

1163); (2) the defendant knowingly created a great risk of death to many persons, (R. 1170) and

(3) the capital felony was committed in a cold, calculated and premeditated manner without any

pretense of moral or legal justification. (R. 1174). With respect to statutory mitigating

circumstances, the trial judge found that the mitigating circumstance of extreme mental or

emotional disturbance was not supported by the evidence but “gave this mitigator some weight”

(R. 1174-80); and rejected entirely the mitigating circumstance that the defendant’s capacity to

appreciate the criminality of his conduct or to conform his conduct to the requirements of the law

was substantially impaired. (EL  1181-87) With respect to nonstatutory mitigation, the trial judge

gave “moderate weight” to the defendant’s mistreatment while in the Cuban military, (R. 1188),

and “minimal weight” to evidence that the defendant was a good parent and family man, (R.

1188),  while rejecting cooperation with the police (R. 1188-89),  remorse (R. 1189-91),  and

capacity for rehabilitation (R. 1191),  as unsupported or contradicted by the evidence.
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

As addressed in issues II through VI, the fairness and reliability of the sentencing

determination in this case was fundamentally undermined because the prosecution was permitted

to transform a confidential competency examination into its most powerful rebuttal evidence. The

error is all the more egregious because the competency determination was itself inadequate and

unreliable. This error entangled the issue of mental mitigation with the issue of appellant’s

competency to proceed and overwhelmed the substantial uncontroverted record evidence in

support of the mental mitigating circumstances. The error was compounded by the state’s tactic

of raising and rebutting mental mitigating factors that had not been relied on by the defense and

by the trial court’s improper restrictions on appellant’s ability to present relevant mitigating

evidence to the jury,

Guilt Phase

I. The trial court improperly denied appellant’s motion for judgments of acquittal on the

attempted first degree murder counts as to Douglas Zamora and Ray Cruz because the state’s

circumstantial evidence was not inconsistent with appellant’s confession, which negated a specific

intent to kill Crux  and Zamora. Appellant’s convictions for these two counts should therefore be

reduced to attempted second degree murder.

Penalty Phase

II. The trial court improperly entered an order finding appellant competent to proceed at the

penalty phase without hospitalizing him for further observation, as both experts had

recommended, and without complying with Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.211, which

requires the experts to submit written reports and to address specific criteria in evaluating
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competency to proceed. The trial court’s order is also replete with findings which are

contradicted by the record, underscoring the inadequacy of the competency determination.

III. The prosecution thereafter presented detailed testimony regarding the competency

examination to rebut mental mitigation, in clear violation of Rule 3.211(e)  and appellant’s

privilege against self-incrimination and right to counsel. The improper testimony became a

feature of the state’s rebuttal case and was expressly relied on by the trial court to reject the

mental mitigating circumstances, despite substantial uncontroverted evidence to support them.

IV. The state’s expert also exceeded the proper scope of rebuttal by enumerating for the jury

that appellant did not have low intelligence or organic brain damage when the defense had not

relied on either of these factors in mitigation,

V. This case presents unique circumstances warranting a new sentencing hearing on grounds

of ineffective assistance of counsel, in that defense counsel’s deficient performance in failing to

object to the testimony regarding the competency exaination, and the overwhelming prejudice that

resulted, is apparent from the record, and defense counsel was suspended from the Florida Bar

only three days after appellant was sentenced to death, further undermining confidence in the

effectiveness of his representation.

VI. The trial court prevented the defense from eliciting constitutionally relevant mitigating

evidence regarding appellant’s family history of mental illness, in clear violation of the Eighth

Amendment.

VII. The trial court improperly allowed a state witness to testify to a previously undisclosed oral

statement by appellant after concluding erroneously that the prosecution does not have an

obligation to disclose rebuttal evidence until it becomes relevant and admissible during the

presentation of the defense case.
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VIII. The trial court improperly prevented defense counsel from arguing to the jury that

appellant could receive consecutive life without parole sentences for his attempted first degree

murder convictions.

IX. The trial court erred in sentencing appellant to death by rejecting entirely or giving little

weight to the statutory mental mitigators despite substantial uncontrovertcd  evidence that appellant

was severely depressed, paranoid, and suffering from persecutory  delusions at the time of the

crime; by finding the CCP aggravating circumstance when the evidence did not support the

“coldness” element; and by fmding  the great risk aggravator when only three persons other than

the homicide victim were in immediate and present danger.

X. The trial judge improperly considered appellant’s future dangerousness as a nonstatutory

aggravating circumstance as reflected in her sentencing order and remarks upon imposing

sentence.

XI. The standard jury instructions misled the jury as to the significance of its verdict in

violation of the Eighth Amendment.

XII. Florida’s death penalty statute is unconstitutional because it improperly shifts the burden

of proof and persuasion to the defense at the penalty phase, fails adequately to guide the jury’s

discretion, and fails to require written jury findings, thereby precluding adequate appellate review.
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ARGUMENT

Guilt Phase

I.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT APPELLANT’S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENTS OF ACQUITTAL ON THE CHARGES OF
ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER AS TO RAY CRUZ AND
DOUGLAS ZAMORA  WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT
APPELLANT POSSESSED A SPECIFIC INTENT TO KILL

In his statements to the police, Mr. Manso made clear that he did not intend to kill either

Ray Cruz  or Douglas Zamora, although he acknowledged that he shot at them deliberately and

intended to wound them. Because the circumstantial evidence on which the state relied to

establish a premeditated intent to kill is, in fact, equally consistent with appellant’s statements,

it is legally insufficient to sustain the convictions for attempted first degree murder. The trial

court therefore erred in denying the motions for judgment of acquittal as to Zamora and Cruz.

(T. 759, 833)

“The elements of attempted first degree murder include: (1) a premeditated design and

specific intent to commit the underlying crime of murder, and (2) an overt act designed to

effectuate that intent, carried beyond mere preparation, but falling short of executing the ultimate

design. n Williams v. State, 531 So. 2d 212, 216 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988). The underlying crime

of premeditated first degree murder requires “that the accused have the specific intent to kill at

the time of the offense. ” Gurganus  v. State, 451 So. 2d 817, 822 (Fla. 1984).

This Court has explained that “Cplremeditation is the essential element which distinguishes

first-degree murder from second-degree murder, ” and that premeditation “is more than a mere

intent to kill; it is a fully formed conscious purpose to kill.” Wilson v. State, 493 So. 2d 1019,

1021 (Fla. 1986); accord Rogers v. State, 660 So. 2d 237, 241 (Fla. 1995); Hoefseert  v. State, 617
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So. 2d 1046, 1048 (Fla. 1993). While the existence of a premeditated intent to kill may be proved

by circumstantial evidence, that evidence must be sufficient for the jury to “exclude every

reasonable hypothesis except that of guilt. ” Mungin  v. State, 667 So. 2d 751, 754 (Fla. 1995);

accord Wilson, 493 So. 2d at 1022; Preston v. State, 444 So. 2d 939, 944 (Fla. 1984); Tien Wang

v. State, 426 So. 2d 1004, 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 434 So. 2d 889 (Fla.1983).

Moreover, “the version of events related by the defendant must be believed if the circumstances

do not show that version to be false. ” McArthur  v. State, 351 So. 2d 972, 976 n.12 (Fla. 1977);

Mayo v. State, 71 So. 2d 899, 903 (Fla. 1954).

In his confession, appellant told the police that he had no intention of killing Zamora and

had aimed for the lower portion of Zamora’s body, to teach him a lesson. (T. 690, 718, 725)

Appellant said he also aimed to wound Cruz, not to kill him. (T. 691, 718-19) In contrast,

appellant acknowledged his intention to kill Sanchez and Moussa, who were his supervisors,

because he believed they intended to fire him. (T. 691, 720-21, 724-25) The prosecution

presented no direct evidence to contradict appellant’s confession. In closing argument, the

prosecutor maintained that, because appellant loaded his gun with five shells, which corresponded

to the number of people in the car, he must have intended to kill all of themel  (T. 855) The

i2The prosecutor also asserted in closing argument that appellant had stated in his
confession that he intended to kill Zamora. (T. 854) The only support for this assertion appears
in Detective Plasencia’s initial summary of appellant’s oral statement, in which he testified that
appellant said that he intended to kill Sanchez, Moussa, and Zamora. (T. 689) This brief
reference appears, however, to be a misstatement, as it is inconsistent with Detective Fabriguez’
account of the oral statement at the suppression hearing. (S.R. 33, 36) Moreover, in his account,
after referring to his notes, Plasencia testified that appellant stated “that he aimed to the lower
portion of the body just to wound Douglas [Zamora] and teach him a lesson not to mess with
him. ” (T. 690) The latter testimony is consistent with appellant’s transcribed statement, in which
he said repeatedly that he did not intend to kill Zamora but only to wound him. (T. 718, 725)

3 1



prosecutor also argued that the nature of Cruz’ and Zamora’s wounds demonstrated appellant’s

intent to kill, (T. 856)

Although premeditation “may be inferred” from circumstances, including “the manner

in which the homicide was committed and the nature and manner of the wounds inflicted,” Sireci

v. State, 399 So. 2d 964, 967 (Fla. 1981),  cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct.  2257, 72

L.Ed.2d 862 (1982),  neither the nature of the wounds nor the manner of the shooting in this case

is inconsistent with appellant’s confession. Appellant shot at Cruz  and Zamora from the roof of

a building, not at close range, and he shot at each of them only once. Their wounds were serious

but not fatal. Appellant admitted that he intentionally shot Cruz and Zamora and that he intended

to hurt them, but he also stated that he did not intend to kill them. Because the evidence presented

to support premeditation “is also consistent” with appellant’s statements to the police, which

negated a specific intent to kill, the trial court erred in denying the judgments of acquittal on these

two counts. Mungin,  667 So. 2d at 754.

The evidence supports at most convictions for attempted second degree murder, which

requires not a specific intent to kill, but an “act imminently dangerous to another and evincing a

depraved mind regardless of human life, although without any premeditated design to effect the

death of any particular individual, ” 6 782.04(2),  Fla. Stat. (1993). To prove “depraved-mind

second degree murder, the state must show that the [defendant’s] act: 1) was one a person of

ordinary judgment would know is reasonably certain to kill or do serious bodily injury to another,

2) was committed from ill will, hatred, spite  or evil intent, and 3) itself indicated an indifference

to human life. ” Ellison  v. State, 547 So. 2d 1003, 1005 (Fla.lst DCA 1989),  afd in pertinent

part and quashed in part on other ground&  561 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1990); accord Conyers v. State,
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569 So. 2d 1360, 1361 (Fla. 1st DCA. 1990); Marasa  v. State, 394 So. 2d 544, 546 (Fla. 5th

DCA), review denied, 402 So. 2d 613 (Fla.1981).

Firing a shotgun at someone is obviously an act “imminently dangerous to another.”

Keltner  v. State, 650 So. 2d 1066, 1067 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) (pointing a loaded firearm in

someone’s direction and firing is consistent with depraved mind murder), And appellant

acknowledged that, in doing so, he intended to inflict serious bodily injury on Cruz and Zamora.

Appellant’s stated intent to scare or wound Cruz and Zamora establishes the ill will required for

second degree murder, and the severity of the wounds demonstrates that appellant acted with an

“indifference to human life, ” but neither establishes that appellant possessed the specific intent

to kill required for attempted first degree murder. Appellant’s convictions for the attempted ftrst

degree murder of Ray Cruz and Douglas Zamora should therefore be reduced to attempted second

degree murder. $ 924.34, Fla. Stat, (1995); Rogers, 660 So. 2d at 241; Wilson, 493 So. 2d at

1023.
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Penalty Phase Issues

II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING APPELLANT COMPETENT TO
PROCEED AT THE PENALTY PHASE WITHOUT GRANTING A
CONTINUANCE FOR FURTHER OBSERVATION AS BOTH EXPERTS
RECOMMENDED AND WITHOUT HAVING ALL OF THE INFORMATION
REQUIRED BY FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.211, IN
VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION,
ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION,
AMENDMENT XIV

As discussed below, appellant was examined for competency during the penalty phase,

with one expert concluding he was incompetent and the other concluding he was probably

malingering. Both experts, however, recommended that appellant be hospitalized for observation

before a final determination of competency was made. Appellant submits that the trial court

improperly entered an order finding him competent to proceed without allowing further

evaluation, as both experts had recommended, and without complying with Rule 3.211, which

requires the experts to submit written reports and to address specific criteria in evaluating

competency. These errors not only undermined the reliability of the trial court’s ruling on

competency but, because the competency evaluation was subsequently used by the prosecution to

rebut mental mitigation, also undermined the reliability of the sentencing proceeding as a whole.

A. Relevant Facts

At the penalty phase, unrebutted testimony by appellant’s sister and brothers established

the following: that appellant’s mother was paranoid schizophrenic and was periodically

hospitalized (T. 976, 982, 984); that appellant, while in the Cuban military, had received

psychiatric treatment, was hospitalized and given electric shock treatments (T. 978, 986,989~90);

that appellant’s siblings observed him to be depressed and thought he behaved strangely (T. 978,
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988, 992-94); that appellant often expressed the belief that people were laughing at him and

ridiculing him (T. 994); and that he had been taking his mother’s anti-psychotic medication for

a number of years to calm himself (T. 979, 986, 992).

After this testimony, appellant took the stand and acknowledged that he had heard voices

since he was about 15 years old. (T. 1010-11) He also admitted that he had tried to commit

suicide twice in Cuba -- the first time at age 15, when his family left him behind, and again at age

27, when his parents returned to the United States after visiting him. (T. 1007, 1009-10)

However, he denied being “crazy. ” (T. 1014) Appellant then admitted his guilt, said he did not

deserve to live, and asked for the electric chair. (T. 1013-14) At the conclusion of his direct

examination, appellant referred incoherently to people “sitting there -- everybody there and

they’re the people above them and now they make themselves to be good, and they think about

one thing, in what way have they put me there in order be able to kill five  people. ” (T. 1014)

Appellant then remarked, “Yeah, that is all and I don’t want to keep talking. I already asked for

the electric chair so everyone would be happy. What else do they want? , . , And that way I’m

going to a place where no one can bother me and I can be calm.” (T. 1014)

When the prosecutor began to cross-examine him, appellant said “Tell the fat lady I don’t

want to answer any of her questions” and threw the microphone at the prosecutor. (T. 1014)

After the jury was removed, Mr. Manso was on the floor, screaming and shaking violently. (T.

1045, 1047)

Defense counsel moved for a competency examination, and the court appointed two experts

to examine appellant -- Dr. Merry Haber and Dr. Lazaro Garcia, who had already been retained,

respectively, by the defense and the prosecution to testify at the penalty phase. After the experts

conducted a joint evaluation of appellant in the jury room, Dr. Haber testified that appellant was
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not competent to proceed, that he had had a psychotic break, and should be hospitalized and

medicated until restored to competency. (T. 1020-21) She found Mr. Manso to be not responsive

and not oriented to person. (T. 1019-20) He did not know his last name, his age or where he

was born; he did not recognize where he was or know the date. (T. 1019-20) He was unable to

name his wife or children and could recall only fragments of his life history. (T* 1020) Appellant

did not recognize Dr. Haber though she had spent four hours with him over the last three days.

(T. 1020) He could barely complete a sentence and kept saying “they” were trying to punish him

but could not identify “they, ” (T. 1020-21) He said he heard voices telling him to kill himself

because no one loved him. (T. 1021) Dr. Haber found that appellant’s memory was impaired

and that he did not understand the charges against him or why he had a lawyer. (T. 1021)

Dr. Garcia, on the other hand, had a “strong suspicion” that appellant was “malingering”

because his “supposedly psychotic break [was] self-serving” and his responses during the

examination were “self-serving.” (T. 1022-24, 1027) Dr. Garcia said that although appellant

could not remember personal information or his social history and was “evasive” about his

psychiatric history, appellant remembered that he had been in a place where people hit him and

said he was crazy and that he was given “currents, ” meaning electric shock, (T. 1022-23, 1027)

Appellant also denied killing anyone but said he had tried to kill himself and said he “hears voices

that instruct him in certain ways”; that he sometimes sees these people; and that they hold him

down and sometimes “take me from one place to another place.” (T. 1023) For these reasons

and because appellant “tends to be self-serving in nature, n Dr. Garcia did not believe appellant

had had a psychotic break. I3 (T. 1024) Dr. Garcia elaborated that a psychotic break is a break

13Dr Garcia also indicated that appellant’s nonresponsiveness to certain questions could
be a simple ‘refusal to cooperate. (T. 1025)
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with reality, and that “if a person suffers from psychotic disorder at some point in time they’re

bound to have a psychotic break. Generally, [in] stressful situations . . . .” (T. 1026) Although

Dr. Garcia believed appellant suffered from depression and acknowledged that “it’s possible to

be depressed and psychotic, ” he did not believe this to be true of appellant. (T. 1026) Dr. Garcia

said it was unlikely, but possible, for the stress of facing the death penalty to trigger a psychotic

break, even in the absence of an underlying major psychotic disorder. (T. 1027)

Regarding his recommendation, Dr. Garcia testified that he had “discussed this with

Doctor Haber, and I think in the case of prudence that involuntary hospitalization is

recommended. ” (T. 1024-25) Dr. Garcia explained that, although he believed appellant was

competent, observation “over a period of days” would establish conclusively whether he was

malingering. (T. 1025)

Referring to appellant’s jail records, the experts noted that he had been placed on suicide

watch after his arrest and had been prescribed anti-depressant and anti-anxiety medication and

“penztropine” (sic - benztropine) and “‘prilicon” (sic - Trilafon).14 (T. 1029-31) Trilafon is an

anti-psychotic drug and benztropine is the generic name for Cogentin, an anti-cholergenic agent

prescribed to treat the side-effects of psychotropic medication. 2 KAPLAN & SADOCK,

COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK OF PSYCHIATRY 1919, 1989 (6th ed. 1995); PHYSICIANS’ DESK

REFERENCE 1417,2172  (1994 ed.). Following the experts’ testimony, the trial judge questioned

?Ihere  is no “penztropine” listed in the Physician’s Desk Reference, but henztropine,  as
indicated above is the generic name for Cogentin. PHYSICIANS’ DESK REFERENCE 1417 (1994
ed.). The court reporter notes that “prilicon” is a phonetic spelling. (T. 1030) There is, again,
no such thing as “Prilicon,” but “Trilafon” is an anti-psychotic medication Id. at 2172. If there
is any dispute regarding this interpretation of the transcript, appellant is prepared to supplement
the record, with leave of the Court, with the jail records to which the experts were referring to
confirm this explanation.
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the interpreter and the corrections officers who had taken appellant to the jail clinic following the

incident in the courtroom. The interpreter said that appellant made other remarks, not recorded

by the court reporter, about people in the back of the courtroom making fun of him and said

something to the effect of “it’s enough, that I cannot recall myself because of the commotion.”

(T. 1038) The corrections officers testified that, after the incident, appellant was cowering on the

floor, screaming, and afraid to be touched, and was shaking violently as he was taken to the jail

clinic, even after he had “calmed down.” (T. 1045, 1047) At the clinic, appellant said little but

gave the nurse his name when asked. (T. 1048)

While the state urged the court to find appellant competent without further delay, defense

counsel asked the judge to hospitalize appellant for observation as the experts had both

recommended, prior to making a final determination. (T. 1049-50) The trial court, however,

declined to continue the proceedings and immediately issued an oral order finding appellant

competent to proceed. (T. 1050-58)

B. Applicable Law

Both this Court and the United States Supreme Court have recognized repeatedly that “the

criminal trial of an incompetent defendant violates due process. ” Cooper v. OkZuhonuz, U.S.

-, 116 S.Ct.  1373, 1376, 134 L.Ed.2d 498 (1996) (quoting Medina  v. California, 505 U.S.

437,453, 112 S.Ct. 2572,2581,  120 L.Ed.2d 353 (1992)); Hill  v. State, 473 So. 2d 1253, 1259

(Fla. 1985); Lane v. State, 388 So. 2d 1022, 1024-25 (Fla. 1980)  The defendant must be

competent not only at the outset of the trial, but throughout it. Drape  v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162,

95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975) (due process violated where trial court refused to grant

continuance midtrial  to assess defendant’s competence); accord Pridgen v. State, 531 So. 2d 951,

954 (Fla. 1988). Sentencing, and particularly a capital sentencing hearing, is a material stage of
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a criminal proceeding to which the due process requirement of competence applies. Prkigen,  531

SO. 2d at 954; Galloway  v. State, 651 So. 2d 752, 753 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995); F1a.R.Crim.P.

3.210(a)(l).

The constitutional standard for competence to stand trial, articulated in Dusky v. United

States, 362 U.S. 402,402, SO S.Ct. 788, 789, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960),  and implemented through

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.2 11 (a)( 1) is “whether the defendant has sufficient present

ability to consult with counsel with a reasonable degree of rational understanding and whether the

defendant has a rational, as well as factual, understanding of the pending proceedings, ” Pursuant

to Rule 3.2 10, the court, on its own motion or on the motion of counsel for the defense or the

state, may order the defendant to be examined for competency to stand trial by “no more than

three nor fewer than two experts. ” The experts Yare  required to provide written reports to the

court pursuant to” Rule 3.211. Tingle v. State, 536 So. 2d 202, 204 (Fla. 1988); accord Marshall

v. State, 440 So. 2d 638, 639 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)  In order to standardize competency

evaluations, Rule 3.211(a)(2)  requires the experts’ reports to address six specific factors:

(A) the defendant’s capacity to:
(I) appreciate the charges or allegations against the defendant;
(ii) appreciate the range and nature of possible penalties, if

applicable, that may be imposed in the proceedings against the
defendant;

(iii) understand the adversary nature of the legal process;
(iv) disclose to counsel fact[s] pertinent to the proceedings at

issue;
(v) manifest appropriate courtroom behavior;
(vi) testify relevantly; and

(B) any other factors deemed relevant by the experts.

Rule 3.21 l(d) provides further that the experts’ written reports must describe the evaluative

procedures used and the purposes of each, the experts ’ “clinical observations, findings, and
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opinions on each issue referred for evaluation” and the sources of information and the factual

bases for the expert’s fmdings.

Although it is the trial court’s responsibility in a competency proceeding to resolve

disputed factual issues, it is also the trial court’s duty to consider all the evidence and to follow

the requirements of Rule 3.211, which are intended to ensure that the trial court has sufficient

evidence on which to make the competency determination. See Livingston v. State, 415 So. 2d

872, 872-73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982). In this case, the evidence on which the trial court relied was

insufficient for two independent reasons.

1 . Failure to Continue the Proceedings for Further Evaluation

First, the experts agreed in this case that further evaluation was necessary to make a

conclusive determination of appellant’s competency. Dr. Haber believed that appellant had had

a psychotic break, was incompetent, and should be hospitalized and medicated until restored to

competency. While Dr. Garcia expressed the opinion that appellant was competent, his opinion

depended entirely on his “strong suspicion” that appellant was feigning symptoms of psychosis --

a “suspicion” which Dr. Garcia acknowledged could be confirmed only by further observation.ls

To be “pruden[t]”  -- an appropriate concern in determining a defendant’s competence to stand trial

15This  “suspicion” was also based almost entirely on Dr. Garcia’s conclusory assertions
that appellant’s conduct was “self-serving e ” That appellant’s outburst in the courtroom was a self-
serving act, designed to avoid criminal responsibility, is inconsistent with appellant’s desire,
expressed during his direct examination, to be given the electric chair. (T. 1013-14) Throwing
the microphone at the prosecutor, in full view of the jurors, was more consistent with appellant’s
apparent death wish than with an attempt to avoid responsibility. See Drape,  420 U.S. at 178-79
(in concluding that defendant was not incompetent but only seeking to avoid trial, trial court
gave”[t]oo little weight . . . to the testimony of petitioner’s wife that on the Sunday prior to trial
he tried to choke her to death. For a man whose fate depended in large measure on the indulgence
of his wife, who had hesitated about pressing the prosecution, this hardly could be regarded as
rational conduct. “)
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in a capital murder case -- Dr. Garcia therefore joined with Dr. Haber in recommending that

appellant be hospitalized for observation. Defense counsel requested that appellant be hospitalized

as both experts had recommended, but the trial court refused to postpone the competency

determination, relying instead on the experts’ necessarily inconclusive testimony, the testimony

of courtroom personnel, and the judge’s own observations of appellant during the triaLI

A trial court’s refusal to grant a continuance “in the face of evidence that the court-

appointed experts required more information and further observation of [the defendant] to

determine competency” is an abuse of discretion. Marshall, 440 So. 2d at 639; see also Pridgen,

531 So. 2d at 953, 955 (trial court erred in refusing to continue penalty phase proceedings for

further evaluation of defendant’s competency as expert recommended); Lane, 388 So. 2d at 1025-

26 (trial court erred in fmding defendant competent when experts indicated they needed more time

to observe defendant in order to determine his competency). The trial judge’s own observations

or independent investigation cannot substitute for the informed expert opinions required by Rules

3.210 and 3.211. See Boggs  v. State, 575 So. 2d 1274, 1275 (Fla. 1991) (trial judge’s interview

with defendant could not substitute for appointing experts and conducting formal competency

hearing); Tingle, 536 So. 2d at 203 (trial court’s independent review of mental health file and ex

parte interviews of emergency response personnel who examined defendant after he attempted to

stab himself with a ballpoint pen was “not sufficient to ensure that [the defendant] was not

l6 After the judge issued her order, defense counsel also moved, unsuccessfully, for the
court to reconsider its ruling after hearing from a third expert, (T. 1059-60) The trial court
denied the motion, indicating that she had relied on the testimony of lay witnesses and her own
observations to resolve the conflicting opinions of Dr. Haber and Dr. Garcia. (T. 1060)
Although not required by Rule 3.210, appointment of a third expert would have been particularly
appropriate in this case because the two experts appointed had already been retained by the
opposing parties and, while they disagreed on the critical question whether appellant was
malingering, they agreed on the need for further evaluation.
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deprived of his due process right of not being tried while mentally incompetent. “); Galloway, 651

So. 2d at 754 (trial court erred in relying on testimony of lay witnesses and own observations in

lieu of expert examinations). The trial court’s refusal in this case to postpone the proceedings

to allow further evaluation, as both experts recommended, therefore undermined the reliability

of the competency determination and was reversible error. Pridgen, 531 So. 2d at 955; Lane, 388

So. 2d at 1025-26; Marshall, 440 So. 2d at 639; cJ Carter v. State, 576 So. 2d 1291, 1292 (Fla.

1989) (trial court did not err in denying defendant’s motion for hospitalization and more in-depth

examination when three experts who examined defendant all agreed he was competent), cert.

denied, 502 U.S. 879, 112 S.Ct.  225, 116 L.Ed.2d 182 (1991).

2. Failure to Comply with Rule 3.211(a)(2) & (d)

The evidence on which the trial court relied in fmding appellant competent to proceed was

insufficient not only because the experts had not been given the opportunity for further evaluation

as they had requested, but also because the trial court failed to comply with Rule 3.211 Y which

requires the experts to submit written reports, to address six specific criteria relevant to

competency, F1a.R.Crim.P.  3.211(a)(2), and to explain the bases of their opinions, F1a.R.Crim.P.

3.21 l(d). Although the trial court ordered the experts to submit written reports,r7  as required by

Rule 3.211, there is no indication that the trial judge actually received or considered such reports

prior to finding appellant competent, to proceed. l8 To the contrary, the trial judge stated only that

r7The  written order appointing the experts directed them to submit written reports the next
day, February 3, (R. 1126),  but the judge orally advised them that she would like the written
reports to be filed that evening so that she could notify the jurors whether they would be needed
the next day. (T. 1018)

“Although a cover page for Dr. Haber’s report is appended to a bill approved by the court
twelve days after the hearing (R. 1163),  the full report is not in the record. There is no written
report or bill from Dr. Garcia in the record, and the trial judge does not refer in her ruling to any
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she considered the experts’ testimony (T. 1050),  which did not fully address the criteria set out

in Rule 3.21 l(a)(2).

Dr. Haber’s testimony that appellant did not understand the charges against him or why

he had a lawyer, that his memory was impaired, that he could barely complete a sentence, and

could not identify the “they” who were trying to punish him (T. 1020-21) addressed appellant’s

inability to “appreciate the charges or allegations” and suggested that he could not “testify

relevantly, ” “understand the adversary nature of the legal process” or “disclose to counsel fact[s]

pertinent to the proceedings at issue, ” F1a.R.Critn.P.  3.211(a)(2)(I),  (iii), (iv) & (vi), but did not

expressly address his ability to understand the possible penalties or to manifest appropriate

courtroom behavior, id. 3,211(a)(2)(ii)  & (v). Dr. Garcia’s testimony did not address any of the

criteria set out in the rule. He simply expressed the opinion that appellant was “competent,”

based on his suspicion that appellant was feigning psychosis. (T. 1024, 1025)

Thus, although the experts testified to their ultimate conclusions (a conditional one, in Dr.

Garcia’s case) and to some of their clinical observations, the trial court did not have before it all

of the information that Rule 3.211 requires to be considered before making a finding of

competency. The failure to follow these requirements is, independently, reversible error.

Livingston v. State, 415 So. 2d 872, 872-73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) (experts failed to address criteria .

set forth in Rule 3.211); Marshall, 440 So. 2d at 639 (trial court erred in finding defendant

competent when experts indicated they needed further time to evaluate defendant and had not

submitted written reports complying with Rule 3.211). I9 The error is particularly egregious in

written reports. (T. 1050-58)

?Jnlike  the defendant in Muhammad v. State, 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986),  cert. denied,
479 U.S. 1101, 107 SCt. 1332, 94 L.Ed.2d 183 (1987),  appellant did not refuse to be examined.
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this case because the trial judge ultimately relied on Dr. Garcia’s testimony that appellant was

probably malingering, even though she had refused to permit the additional observation he

believed necessary to confirm his suspicions, and even though Dr. Garcia had never submitted a

written report addressing the criteria for competency as required by Rule 3.211. See Marshall,

440 So. 2d at 639

3. The Trial Court’s Order

After questioning the corrections officers and hearing brief argument by counsel on the

morning of February 3, the judge immediately delivered a lengthy oral order, suggesting that the

order had been prepared in advance. (T. 1049-50) Even so, the order is replete with errors which

further underscore the inadequacy of the competency determination:

1) The judge stated that neither expert had found appellant to be suffering from a major
psychiatric disorder other than depression; that a psychotic break could not be caused by
depression itself; and that appellant would have to have a severe psychiatric disorder to
have a psychotic break. (T. 1052, 1057)

In fact, Dr. Haber hod testified that she believed appellant “has had a longstanding
psychotic problem, ” that her prior testing of Mr. Mr. Manso  indicated that he had
psychotic thought processes, 2o and she had discerned a pattern of violent psychotic
episodes resulting from persecutory  delusions which was consistent with Mr. Manso’s
courtroom outburst. (T.  1032-33) She emphasized that she could not rule out psychosis
given the family history of schizophrenia and the fact that appellant’s mother, who was
paranoid schizophrenic, was violent.=’ (T. 1032) Dr. Garcia had acknowledged that

Moreover, as set forth above, the “deficiencies” in the procedures followed by the trial court
“substantially undermined] the sufficiency of evidence supporting competency. ” Id. at 973-74.

20Dr . Haber acknowledged that the report for the psychological test she administered to
Mr. Manso  said that the results could be exaggerated due to Mr. Manso’s  extremely negative self-
image, but stressed that the report concluded that, even taking this into account, he has a severe
mental disorder. (T. 1035)

211t is now well-established that first-degree relatives of schizophrenic persons are 5 to 10
times more likely to develop schizophrenia than others and that “genetic factors play a major role
in the familial transmission of schizophrenia. ” 1 Kaplan & Sadock, supra, at 944-45. Other
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depression could be accompanied by psychosis and that a psychotic break could occur in
circumstances of extreme stress, even in the absence of an underlying psychotic disorder.
(T. 1026-27)

2) The judge also stated that there was no evidence of the defendant’s psychiatric history
except for the defendant himself and “people he had known since his incarceration. n (T.
1052)

In fact, Mr. Manso  ‘s family members testified that he had disclosed to them his psychiatric
history, including his hospitalization and electric shock treatments in Cuba. (T. 978, 986,
989-90) Moreover, they were aware, well before the instant crime, that appellant had
been taking their mother’s anti-psychotic medication. (T. 979, 986, 992)

3 ) The judge asserted that the only odd behavior appellant’s family observed was depression.
(T. 1052)

Dr. Haber had testified, however, based on interviews with appellant’s family, that
“everyone in the family was afraid, ” based on their observations of both appellant and
their mother, that appellant “was like [his] mother” -- a paranoid schizophrenic. (T.
1033) Dr. Haber also stressed that these fears and appellant’s own fears had deterred the

family from confronting his mental problems. (T. 1033)

4) The judge also stated that appellant’s jail records did not contain any signs of
psychological problems, other than receiving medication for anxiety and depression. (T.
1055)

In fact, appellant had been on suicide watch, (T. 1012-13, 1028),  and was also prescribed
the anti-psychotic medication, Trilafon, and benztropine,  a medication to control the side
efsects of anti-psychotic medication, while incarcerated. (T.  1030)

Stating that she was relying on her observations of appellant in court, the judge described at length

her opinion that appellant was cold, manipulative and deceitful: (T. 1053-55)

5 ) The trial judge discounted Dr. Haber’s testimony that appellant had a flat affect during the
examination, because appellant had shown little emotion throughout the trial. (T. 1053-

studies indicate an increased liability among relatives of schizophrenics not only for schizophrenia
but also for “schizophrenia spectrum, defined as schizotypal or paranoid personality disorder,”
id. at 948, and nonschizophrenic psychotic illnesses, including delusional disorder and atypical
psychoses, id. at 949. In addition, mood-disordered (e.g., depressed) patients with a family
history of schizophrenia are “more than twice as likely to become psychotic” as other mood-
disordered patients m Id.
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54) The judge equated this with a lack of remorse, citing appellant’s conduct after
committing the crimes. (T. 1054-S)

Both Dr. Haber and Dr. Garcia agreed that appellant was depressed. A flat  afsect  is
symptomatic of depression and, when more severe, of schizophrenia; “it is not always easy
to distinguish schizophrenic and depressive flatness. " 1 KAPLAN & SADOCK, supra, at
661-62. The trial judge’s lay observations were not, therefore, inconsistent with Dr.
Haber ‘s conclusions.

6) The trial judge also stated in her order that appellant had a similar outburst during the
suppression hearing, when appellant “jumped out of his seat and ran across the courtroom
to attack the prosecutor, ” and that this indicated that appellant had simply lost his temper.
(T. 1054, 1057-58)

In argument during the competency hearing the prosecutor made no reference to a prior
attack against her and simply noted that appellant had become “agitated” during the
suppression hearing. (T. 1049) The  record of the suppression hearing indicates that
appellant was admonished for rising from his seat to interject “That  is not true” in
response to Detective Plasencia ‘s testimony. (S. R. 63-64) There is no indication that
appellant attempted to attack the prosecutor. Moreover, there is no indication that the
earlier incident was accompanied by incoherent ramblings and suicidal and paranoid
statements as was the penalty phase incident.

7 ) Finally, the judge added that appellant’s inability to give his name to Dr, Haber was
inconsistent with his having done so to the jail nurse a short time before. (T. 1058)

However, Dr. Haber said only that appellant could not remember his last name, and the
corrections oflcer  never spect@ed  whether appellant gave his full name or only his first
name to the nurse. (T. 1020, 1048)

***

The trial court’s finding of competency was, therefore, premised not only on inadequate

information but also on mischaracterizations of the evidence that was presented at the competency

hearing.= Moreover, the errors asserted above were not harmful solely with respect to the trial

=Although  appellant resumed the witness stand 24 hours after his violent outburst in court
and completed his cross examination, this does not establish that he was fully competent to
proceed under Dusky, supra. In the four pages of appellant’s cross-examination, he responded
to the prosecutor’s questions with “yes” or %on or other very brief answers, (T. 1061-65)
While appellant arguably was capable of testifying relevantly 24 hours after his breakdown, this
is only one of the factors to be considered under Rule 3,211(a)(2), and does not establish that
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court’s finding that appellant was competent to proceed. Rather, the inadequacy of the

competency determination infected the entire penalty phase because Dr. Garcia subsequently

testified before the jury -- in violation of Rule 3.211(e) -- that appellant had attempted to feign

incompetence. As discussed in the following section, this was argued to the jury, and relied on

by the trial court, as grounds to reject mental mitigating circumstances. Further evaluation, even

if it had ultimately resulted in a finding of competency, could have confirmed that appellant had

a psychotic episode, as Dr. Haber testified, and was not malingering during his initial

evaluation.23

III.

THE STATE IMPROPERLY USED THE COMPETENCY EXAMINATION TO
REBUT MENTAL MITIGATION, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA RULE OF
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.2 11 (e), THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION,
ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17 AND THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V, VI, VIII, AND XIV.

Once appellant was found competent to proceed, the penalty phase continued, and the

defense called Dr. Haber to testify regarding mental mitigating circumstances. Although Dr.

Haber did not refer to the competency evaluation in her testimony, the prosecution elicited

appellant had a “rational, as well as factual, understanding” of the proceedings or that he had the
ability to consult with counsel. F1a.R.Crim.P.  3.211(a)(l) & (2) As explained in note 23, infra,
appellant could have been partially, but not fully, recovered from a brief psychotic episode.

23Appellant’s behavior, for example, was consistent with a brief reactive psychosis, which
is triggered by a psychosocial stressor  and to which persons with a preexisting psychopathology
such as paranoid personality disorder, which Dr. Garcia diagnosed appellant as having (T. 1123),
are particularly vulnerable. KAPLAN & SADOCK, supru,  at 1029. By definition, the duration of
brief reactive psychosis is short, and the patient may begin to return to a baseline level of
functioning within a day. Dr. Garcia conceded that it was possible for the severity of the penalty
to trigger such a brief psychotic break, even in the absence of an underlying major psychotic
disorder. (T. 1027) Given the timing of appellant’s breakdown, immediately after asking for the
electric chair, this possibility cannot be discounted.
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detailed testimony from Dr. Garcia on rebuttal, comprising nearly a quarter of his direct

examination, regarding the competency evaluation. (T. 1118-22) The use of the competency

examination to rebut mental mitigation was in clear violation of Rule 3.21 l(e) and of appellant’s

Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights, and it permeated the balancing of aggravating and mitigating

circumstances in this case. Notwithstanding Dr. Garcia’s earlier acknowledgment that further

observation was necessary to confum his “strong suspicion” that appellant was malingering, Dr.

Garcia testified unequivocally before the jury that Mr. Manso had attempted deliberately to feign

incompetence and had fooled Dr. Haber into believing he had had a psychotic break. This

testimony was emphasized in the prosecutor’s closing argument, and relied on by the trial court,

as grounds to reject the mental mitigating circumstances and to support the CCP aggravating

circumstance.

A. Use of the Competency Examination to Rebut Mental Mitigation Violated Florida
Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.211(e)

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.2 11 (e)( 1) provides expressly that U  [t] he information

contained . . , in any report of experts filed under this rule insofar as the report relates solely to

the issues of competency to proceed and commitment, and any information elicited during a

hearing on competency to proceed%  or commitment held pursuant to this rule, shall be used only

in determining the mental competency to proceed or the commitment or other treatment of the

defendant. ” F1a.R.Crim.P.  3.211(e)(l) (emphasis added). A defendant waives this restriction

on the use of information obtained during a competency examination only if he %ts[esJ  the report,

or portions thereof, in any proceeding for any other purpose,” F1a.R.Crim.P.  3.21 l(e)(2). Rule

241n  this case, the experts’ reports were presented orally in testimony at the competency
hearing e
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3.2 11 (e) therefore precludes the use of a competency evaluation for any purpose, including the

rebuttal of mental mitigation, other than to determine the defendant’s competence to stand trial,

unless the defendant himself first uses the evaluation for such other purpose.

The trial court’s order stated specifically that the examination was to be for competency

only.25  (R. 1126) Because Dr. Haber did not refer in her testimony to the competency

examination, to her conclusions based on that examination, or to any information obtained or

elicited during the examination or hearing, the defense did not waive the confidentiality provisions

of Rule 3.21 l(e)(2).

During Dr. Garcia’s direct examination, however, the prosecutor inquired whether he was

“aware that there was an incident that occurred yesterday involving the defendant?” and then

asked whether Dr. Garcia had examined appellant the previous day and for what purpose. (T.

1 Il8) Dr. Garcia responded that ” [tlhere was a question as to whether or not he [appellant] was

competent. In other words, the question that this Court was trying to ascertain was is this person

acting out, malingering, you know, putting on a show or did he go crazy.” (T. 1118) Dr.

Garcia explained that he and Dr. Haber had given appellant a mental status exam and reviewed

his social history, and Dr. Garcia “concluded that [appellant] was competent and likely

malingering. ” (T. 1118) In contrast, Dr, Haber had concluded appellant “was likely insane, that

he had a psychotic break. ” (T. 1119)

25This  case is therefore distinguishable from Long v. State, 610 So. 2d 1268, 1275 (Fla.
1992),  cert. denied, U.S. -, 114 S.Ct. 104, 126 L.Ed.2d 70 (1993),  in which this Court
held that the confiden%lity  provisions of Rule 3.21 l(e) had not been violated by the testimony,
to rebut mental mitigation, of an expert who had been appointed to examine the defendant for both
competency and sanity. The expert in Long also did not, apparently, testify to the substance of
his competency evaluation of the defendant, id, at 1272, whereas the most damaging portions of
Dr. Garcia’s testimony were based exclusively on the competency examination.
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Dr. Garcia then opined that appellant was “trying to give the appearance of suffering from

a psychotic or a major psychiatric disorder,” because “[w]hat happened yesterday was rather

opportunistic. ” (T. 1119) Dr. Garcia elaborated on appellant’s responses during the competency

examination: “He basically did not remember anything according to him. He gave me his first

name, but he didn’t remember his age, his birth date, his place of birth, last name, [or] social

history, ” but “when questions were asked that would elicit psychopathology, then he was able to

respond to those questions. ” (T. 1120) For example, Dr. Garcia had asked appellant about

different types of hallucinations, and appellant “has all of them,” which Dr. Garcia thought

unlikely. (T. 1122) Dr. Garcia also asked appellant whether he ever feels that he is being

levitated, which is not a psychiatric symptom, and appellant responded affumatively.26  (T. 1122)

Dr. Garcia explained that, in his view, appellant’s ability to relate his symptoms and to remember

certain aspects of his psychiatric history (that he had been given electric shock in Cuba) while not

being able to remember his last name and work history was “self-serving” and inconsistent with

the ordinary process of decompensation. (T. 1120-21)

Dr. Garcia’s testimony regarding the competency evaluation, including the information he

had obtained during it, Dr. Haber’s opinion that appellant had had a psychotic break, and Dr.

Garcia’s contrary conclusion that appellant was feigning psychosis in order to be found

incompetent, was in patent violation of Rule 3.21 l(e)(2). The use of the competency evaluation

to rebut mental mitigation in violation of Rule 3.211(e)(2) also violated appellant’s privilege

against self-incrimination and his right to counsel.

26Dr.  Garcia previously testifted  that appellant said he sometimes felt like he was being
moved from one place to another; it was not clear from this testimony that appellant subscribed
to the “levitation” description. (T. 1023)
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B. Use of the Competency Examination to Rebut Mental Mitigation Violated Appellant’s
Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination

Rule 3.211 (e), which is substantially similar to Standard 7-4.6 of the American Bar

Association’s Standards for Criminal Justice,27 corresponds to the proper scope of the privilege

against self-incrimination in the context of a competency evaluation. Unlike an insanity defense

or the presentation of mental mitigation, competence to stand trial cannot be waived. See Pate

v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375, 384, 86 S.Ct. 836, 841, 15 LEd.2d  815 (1966) (“it is contradictory

to argue that a defendant may be incompetent, and yet intelligently ‘waive’ his right to have the

court determine his capacity to stand trial”). Because proceedings against an incompetent

defendant are null and void, Thompson v. Crawford, 479 So. 2d 169, 186 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985),

the duty to ensure the defendant’s competence to proceed is not limited to defense counsel; rather,

the state may request a competency evaluation, and the trial court must order an examination sua

sponte, if there is reason to believe, at any time before or during the proceedings, that the

27  Standard 7-4.6 provides in pertinent part:

Any information or testimony elicited from the defendant at any hearing or
examination on competence or contained in any motion filed by the defendant or
any information furnished by the defendant to the court or to any person evaluating
or providing mental health or mental retardation services, and any information
derived therefrom and any testimony of experts or others based on information
elicited from the defendant, should be considered privileged information and
should be used only in a proceeding to determine the defendant’s competence to
stand trial and related treatment or habilitation issues. The defendant may waive
use of information contained in a report evaluating competence to stand trial by
using the report or parts thereof for any other purpose. The defendant’s use of the
evaluation report for a purpose other than the determination of compctcnce  to stand
trial should bc considered a waiver of any privilege of nondisclosure, and the
prosecutor should be permitted to use the report or any part of the report, subject
only to the applicable rules of evidence.
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defendant is incompetent, Drape,  420 U.S. at 181; Pate, 383 U.S. at 385; Gibson v. State, 474

So. 2d 1183, 1184 (Fla. 1985); Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(b).

Because competence to stand trial cannot be waived, a competency evaluation is

involuntary in a way that a compelled examination to rebut insanity or mental mitigation is not.

See ABA STANDARDS FORCRIMINALJUSTICE  (hereinafter “ABA STANDARDS") Standard 7-4.6,

Comment (2d ed. 1986) (Standard 7-4.6 “rests on the premise that, because trial of incompetent

defendants denies due process of law, courts are obligated to determine defendant competency to

ensure the constitutional validity of ensuing criminal proceedings. “); Christopher Slobogin, Estelle

v. Smith: The Constitutional Contours of the Forensic Evaluation, 3 1 EMORY L.J. 71,  89-92

(1982) (because obligation to raise competency is not limited to defense, competency

determination is further from accusatorial model than issues of either sanity or mental

mitigation).28 A competency evaluation is therefore more analogous to testimony compelled under

a grant of immunity than to a confession obtained in violation of the prophylactic rules of Miranda

v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct.  1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966),  and is accordingly not

admissible against the defendant for any purpose, including rebuttal or impeachment.29 Gerald

*!Professor  Slobogin emphasizes that this analysis is not altered if the defense rather than
the state or the court requests the competency evaluation, Slobogin, supra, at 91.

?Indeed, inEsteZZe  v.  Smith, 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981),  the
Supreme Court noted that, if the defendant had declined to waive his right to remain silent with
regard to a broader examination, “the validly ordered competency evaluation nevertheless could
have proceeded upon the condition that the results would be applied solely for that purpose. ” Id.
at 468. Thus, Smith itself suggests that an evaluation of a defendant’s competence to stand trial
could never be conditioned on, or deemed to be, a waiver of the defendant’s Fifth Amendment
right to remain silent. Significantly, in Buchanan v. Kentucky, 483 U.S. 402, 107 S.Ct.  2906,
97 L.Ed.2d 336 (1987), in which the Court held that a compelled psychological examination could
be used to rebut a mental status defense, it went to lengths to clarify that the report used by the
prosecution in rebuttal was not from a competency evaluation. Id. at 411 n. 11 & 413.
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Bennett, A Guided Tour Through Selected ABA Standards Relating to Incompetence to Stand

Trial, 53 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 375, 404 (1985); ABA STANDARDS, Standard 7-4.6, Comment,

nn. 14 & 15 (citing Kastigar v. United States, 406 U.S. 441, 92 S.Ct. 1653, 32 L.Ed.2d 212

(1972) and NewJersey  v. Portash,  440 U.S. 450, 91 S.Ct. 643, 28 L.Fd.2d 1 (1979)); Slobogin,

supra, at 94 n.97 (rejecting analogy to Harris v,  New York, 401 U.S. 222, 91 S.Ct. 643, 28

L.Ed.2d 1 (1971),  because disclosures during a competency evaluation cannot be considered

“voluntary”). Thus, Rule 3.211(e) properly protects defendants’ Fifth Amendment rights by

precluding the use of competency evaluations for any purpose other than determining competence

to stand trial, unless the defense does so first. Slobogin, supra, at n.98 (citing F1a.R.Crim.P.

3.21 l(e) as “an example of the type of protection required” by the Fifth Amendment). The

prosecution’s use of appellant’s competency evaluation in violation of Rule 3.21 l(e) therefore

violated his Fifth Amendment rights as well.

C. Use of the Competency Examination to Rebut Mental Mitigation Violated Appellant’s
Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel

Even if this Court were to find  that appellant waived his Fifth Amendment rights by

putting his mental status in issue at the penalty phase, “the introduction of psychiatric evidence

to support” mental mitigating circumstances “does not waive [the defendant’s] Sixth Amendment

right to consult with counsel. ” Holland v. State, 636 So. 2d 1289, 1292 (Fla.), cert. denied, -

U.S. -, 115 S.Ct. 351, 130 L.Ed.2d 306 (1994); accord Powell v. Texas, 492 U.S. 680, 683,

109 S.Ct.  3146, 3149, 106 L.Ed.2d 551 (1989). “Such consultation, to be effective, must be

based on counsel’s being informed about the scope and nature of the proceeding” and “on

counsel’s awareness of the possible uses to which petitioner’s statements in the proceeding could

be put. ” Buchunan,  483 U.S. at 424. Here, although defense counsel requested the examination
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and was obviously informed of it beforehand, he did not have notice that the state would use the

evaluation to rebut mental mitigation. 30 To the contrary, counsel was entitled to assume that the

uses of the competency examination would be strictly limited as required by Rule 3.21 l(e).31 The

state’s use of the evaluation to rebut mental mitigation, in violation of Rule 3.211(e), was

therefore also in violation of appellant’s right to counsel.

D. The Improper Use of the Competency Examination Infected the Entire Balancing
Process and Denied Appellant a Fundamentally Fair and Reliable Capital Sentencing
Proceeding

Although defense counsel failed to object to Dr. Garcia’s improper testimony, appellant

submits that the improper use of the competency examination so thoroughly permeated both the

jury’s and the trial court’s weighing of aggravating and mitigating circumstances that it

undermines the validity of the sentence of death and therefore constitutes fundamental error.32

In her closing argument, the prosecutor expressly told the jury that it should reject the

statutory mental mitigating circumstances based on Dr. Garcia’s testimony about the competency

evaluation, which she used to depict appellant as a calculating and manipulative liar and to

discredit all of Dr. Haber’s findings:

, * *Yesterday he [appellant] wanted to and he tried to make Dr. Haber believe
that he was incompetent.

39f  counsel had been so informed, he could at least have exercised his right to attend the
examination. See, e.g., F1a.R.Crim.P.  3.202(d).

31This  case is therefore distinguishable from Buchanan  in which the Court reasoned that,
because of the Court’s decision in Smith, supra, defense counsel should have anticipated that the
prosecution would use the results of a psychological examination requested jointly by the defense
and the state to rebut the defendant’s mental status defense. Buchanan, 483 U.S. at 425.

32Appellant also asserts separately below that, in the unique circumstances of this case,
defense counsel’s failure to object to Dr. Garcia’s testimony constitutes ineffective assistance of
counsel on the face of the record and therefore should not preclude review of this error on appeal.
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You heard my questions to Dr. Garcia. Yesterday after the outburst in the
courtroom, the defendant was examined. Dr. Merry Haber found him to be
incompetent. Dr. Garcia found him to be competent. What that means is that Dr.
Haber was saying based on her observations, he did not have the capacity to
testi&.  He did not have the capacity to even be here. We know that isn’t true
because this afternoon the defendant sat here and answered my questions.

Dr. Garcia came in and told you that based on his examination of the defendant,
he found the defendant to be something called malingering, meaning that the
defendant is making up, distorting his symptoms so as to gain favor.

* * . *
He [appellant] has the ability to control himself. He has the ability to act properly.
He is not under the influence of extreme mental or emotional disturbance. He may
conform his conduct to the requirements of law when he chooses to. He has that
capacity.

That’s what Dr. Garcia told you and we know that what Dr. Garcia says is true
because it has been confirmed before your very eyes. And we know that Dr.
Haber has been misled because you’ve seen it before your very eyes.

(T. 1 140-41)33

The trial judge also relied explicitly on the competency examination in her sentencing

order. The trial judge reasoned that the experts’ disagreement regarding appellant’s competency

to proceed and appellant’s subsequent ability to complete his cross-examination, “shows . . . that

the Defendant was able to mislead Dr. Haber and that Dr. Haber had completely mis-diagnosed

[sic] the Defendnat’s [sic] mental condition.” (R. 1182) The trial judge therefore rejected

entirely the statutory mitigating circumstance that the defendant’s ability to conform his conduct

to the requirements of law was substantially impaired, (R. 1182-87),  and concluded that the

evidence did not support the statutory mitigating circumstance that the defendant was under

extreme mental or emotional disturbance, although she gave this mitigator 9ome weight. ” (IX.

33The  prosecutor’s equation of competency to proceed with the absence of mental
mitigation is an independent violation of the Eighth Amendment and Article I, Section 17 of the
Florida Constitution.
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1180) The trial judge relied in turn on the purported absence of emotional disturbance to find the

coldness element of the CCP aggravator. (R. 1172-73)

If the improper evidence is excluded from the sentencing analysis, however, there is

substantial record support for the existence of both of the statutory mental mitigating

circumstances, Apart from the disagreement over appellant’s competency, both Dr. Haber and

Dr. Garcia found that appellant suffered from life-long depression, which was at times severe, and

that he was paranoid, They disagreed primarily on whether appellant also had a thought disorder

or psychosis to which he decompensated in response to stress.

Based on her interviews with appellant’s family and examinations of appellant conducted

prior to the competency hearing, including the MCMI-III, an objective psychological test, (T.

1076, 1078),34  Dr. Haber found that appellant suffered from depression, probably of life-long

duration, and had features of a dependent and passive/aggressive personality disorder; she also

found that appellant had some form of thought disorder -- possibly schizophrenia -- and a

delusional disorder to which he decompensates under stress. (T. 1079-80, 1082-83) Dr. Haber

testified that appellant is paranoid and thinks people are laughing at him and trying to harm him.

(T. 1080) While Dr. Haber could not render a precise diagnosis of appellant’s mental condition

at the time of the  crime, she concluded that, as a result of his depression and delusional thinking,

34Dr.  Haber noted that appellant’s response pattern on the MCMI-III -- his high scores on
the disclosure and debasement scales -- indicated that his scores were likely to be somewhat
exaggerated because of his tendency to see himself in a negative light, but that even taking this
into account, the report indicated that appellant had a severe mental disorder. (T. 1079, 1087)
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appellant was under extreme mental or emotional disturbance and that his ability to conform his

conduct to the requirements of law was substantially impaired.35  (T. 1083)

This conclusion is, moreover, supported by other evidence in the record: Appellant’s

confession and the testimony of his family members indicate that he brooded over perceived

slights at work that had little or no grounding in reality, building up resentment and anger that was

at first internalized in feelings of despair and thoughts of suicide. Appellant reported to family

members, prior to the crime, that he felt people at work were ridiculing him behind his back. (T.

994) In his confession, appellant stated that Sanchez was conspiring against him in the workplace,

that Sanchez and Moussa had made his life unbearable, and that two days before the crime he had

learned that he was about to be fired and believed that Sanchez was responsible. (T. 724)

However, none of the victims reported ever having had a disagreement with appellant; nor was

any evidence presented that appellant was, in fact, about to be fired. Appellant had been

promoted recently to foreman of the night shift. (T. 1092)

Appellant told Dr. Haber he felt worse before the crime than he ever had before and that

he struggled to control himself by taking his mother’s medication, but the mockery and

harassment at work continued until he felt he had to shoot his co-workers and to kill himself. (T.

1075, 1077) In his confession, appellant repeatedly described feeling “anguished” and

“tormented” before the crime. (T*  706-08) He was suicidal but also began to consider harming

Sanchez and Moussa. (T. 722-25) Appellant stated that he intended to kill himself after shooting

at his co-workers but abandoned his plan because the police arrived almost immediately. (T. 721-

35The  evidence in this case, and Dr. Haber’s testimony, is consistent with descriptions in
the forensic psychiatric literature of the relationship between psychotic depression and homicide.
See CARL P. MALMQUIST, HOMICIDE: A PSYCHIATRIC P ERSPECTIVE 223-50 (1996).
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22) While appellant initially denied the crime, he confessed rapidly when confronted with

incriminating evidence. He was placed on suicide watch following his arrest. (T. 1012-13, 1028)

Similarly, while he initially denied the crimes at trial, appellant ultimately took the stand at the

penalty phase, admitted the crimes, told the jury he did not deserve to live, and asked to be

executed, noting that his execution would make those who were laughing at him happy.

Apart from his testimony regarding the competency examination, Dr. Garcia’s testimony

did not substantially rebut the existence of mental mitigating circumstances. While Dr. Garcia

believed that appellant’s  goal-oriented behavior of removing the serial number from his gun and

denying the crime was inconsistent with an inability to appreciate the criminality of his acts (T.

1127),  such behavior is nut necessarily inconsistent with substantial impairment of the ability to

conform one’s conduct to the requirements of law. 36 See Q 921.141(6)(f),  Fla. Stat. (1993). Dr.

Garcia did not disagree that appellant was under extreme emotional disturbance at the time of the

crime.37  (T. 1128)

Consistent with Dr. Haber’s findings, Dr. Garcia concluded from his examination of

appellant prior to the competency evaluation, that appellant had likely suffered from life-long

depression (dysthymia), with periods of superimposed major depression, and from paranoid

36Dr.  Garcia also testified that appellant’s mental problems would not “compel” him to
commit the crimes, (T. 1114-15),  but this conflates the test for insanity with the standard for
statutory mitigation, which requires only that the defendant’s ability ‘&to conform his conduct to
the requirements of law was substantially impaired. ” $921.141(6)(f),  Fla. Stat. (1993) (emphasis
added) 0

371n  response to defense counsel’s question whether appellant had acted under emotional
or mental distress, Dr. Garcia acknowledged that appellant was depressed, (T. 1127),  but went
on to state that (in his opinion) appellant’s conduct was inconsistent with schizophrenia, which the
courts accept as an ‘Lexcuse”  because the defendant is responding to something internal that has
nothing to do with reality. (T. 1127-28) This again conflated  the test for insanity with the
standard for mental mitigation.
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personality disorder. (T. 1112-13, 1123) He testified that appellant is likely to misinterpret

events around him and that he tends to feel that people are trying to harm him and make fun of

him. (T. 1113-14) Dr. Garcia did not believe that appellant had a psychotic disorder because his

responses on the Thematic Appcrception Test (“TAT”) were logical, coherent and goal-oriented.

(T. 1110) Appellant’s responses also reflected, however, his belief that people were laughing at

him. (T. 1111) Moreover, “psychotic decompensations . . . can occur in the course of paranoid

personality disorder, ” which Dr. Garcia diagnosed appellant as having. 1 KAPLAN & SADOCK,

supru,  at 1436. Similarly, severe depression can be accompanied by pcrsecutory delusions (such

as the patient’s persistent belief that people are conspiring against and ridiculing him), which

reinforce the patient’s sense of worthlessness or guilt. Id. at 1046, 1137. As noted above,

psychotic features are twice as likely to occur in depressed patients with a family history of

schizophrenia. Note 21, supru.

Dr. Garcia’s opinion that appellant was malingering was based almost exclusively on’the

competency evaluation. Otherwise, Dr. Garcia testified only that it appeared that appellant “was

not doing his best” on some portions of the I.Q. test, (T. 1108-09),  and that his performance on

the Bender Visual Test was somewhat slow e38 (T. 1111) Dr. Garcia acknowledged, however, that

appellant’s lethargic performance was consistent with an underlying depression. (T. 1111)

* * *

The defense presented compelling evidence, consistent with appellant’s confession, that

he committed this crime under the intensifying pressure of his pcrsecutory delusions. Dr. Garcia

agreed that appellant was depressed and paranoid and that this affected his perceptions of reality.

38As discussed in section IV below, the testimony regarding the IQ. test and the Bender
Visual Test exceeded the proper scope of rebuttal and should not have been admitted.
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The substantial, uncontroverted evidence of mental mitigation was obscured completely, however,

by Dr. Garcia’s improper testimony regarding the competency evaluation, which was of dubious

reliability given his far more equivocal testimony at the competency hearing and his

recommendation that appellant be hospitalized for observation, The prosecutor exploited this

testimony in closing argument to portray appellant as a cunning manipulator and to undermine the

credibility of all of Dr. Haber’s findings. The devastating effect of the improper evidence is

apparent from the trial judge’s sentencing order, which relies on the competency examination to

reject the mental mitigating circumstances and to support the CCP aggravator, resulting in a

sentence of death.

IV.

DR. GARCIA’S TESTIMONY EXCEEDED THE PROPER SCOPE OF
REBUTTAL IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 92 1,141, FLORIDA STATUTES,
THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 AND THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV.

As noted above, Dr. Garcia’s “rebuttal” testimony included his opinions regarding

appellant’s IQ, and the absence of organic brain damage, notwithstanding that the defense never

contended that appellant was of less than average intelligence or that he suffered organic brain

damage. Dr. Garcia’s testimony therefore exceeded the proper scope of rebuttal and improperly

diminished the weight of the mental mitigation that was presented by itemizing for the jury other

mental impairments that appellant did not suffer.

This Court has made clear that:

Mitigating factors are for the defendant’s benefit, and the State should not be
allowed to present damaging evidence against the defendant to rebut a mitigating
circumstance that the defendant expressly concedes does not exist. Furthermore,
the jury should not be advised of the defendant’s waiver. In instructing the jury,
the court should exclude the waived mitigating circumstance from the list of
mitigating circumstances read to the jury, and neither the State nor the defendant
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should be allowed to argue to the jury the existence or the nonexistence of such
mitigating circumstance.

Maggard v. State, 399 So. 2d 973, 978 (Fla.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1059, 102 S.Ct. 610, 70

L.Ed.2d 598 (1981); accord Geralds  v. State, 601 So. 2d 1157, 1162 (Fla. 1992); Fitzpatrick v.

Wainwright, 490 So. 2d 938, 93940  (Fla. 1986). In so holding, this Court recognized that the

presentation of evidence to “rebut” mitigating circumstances not submitted by the defense “in

effect allow[s]  the state to present improper nonstatutory circumstances in aggravation.”

Fitzpatrick, 490 So. 2d at 940. That is, by emphasizing the absence of certain types of mitigation,

on which the defense never relied, the prosecution unfairly diminishes the mitigation that does

exist, thereby tilting the scales in favor of death.

The rationale of Maggard and its progeny applies with equal force to specific categories

of mental mitigation. This Court has held expressly that the prosecution may not “rebut” a

defendant’s insanity defense, based on his asserted schizophrenia and active psychosis, by

presenting evidence that the defendant does not suffer from organic brain damage. Nowitzke v.

State, 572 So. 2d 1346, 1355 (Fla. 1990). While Nowitzke involved guilt-phase error and is

premised on basic principles regarding the proper scope of rebuttal evidence, its holding is

reinforced by the Eighth Amendment concerns emphasized in Maggard, 399 So. 2d at 978.

In this case, the defense expert, Dr. Haber, testified that appellant was under extreme

mental or emotional disturbance and that his ability to conform his conduct to the requirements

of law was substantially impaired as a result of his severe depression and paranoid delusions. She

never suggested appellant was of less than average intelligence or that he had organic brain

damage. Rather, these issues were raised and refuted by the state on rebuttal. Dr. Garcia

testified that he had administered tests to detect organic brain damage and found none. (T. 1111)
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More elaborately, he testified that although appellant performed poorly on the IQ. test (achieving

a full-scale IQ of 74, in the borderline range), appellant’s level of functioning indicates he is of

average intelligence and therefore he must have been malingering,39  but even if the results were

accurate, it would not affect appellant’s ability to distinguish right from wrong. (T. 1108-09)

The prosecution therefore improperly bolstered its case by setting up and knocking down

straw men, in the form of mitigating factors that were never relied on by the defense. C$  Lane

v. State,  459 So. 2d 1145, 1146 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) (prosecution may not raise and rebut issue

of alibi); Buyshore  v. State, 437 So. 2d 198, 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) (same). Such tactics are

plainly forbidden by Maggard and Nowitz.ke. Although defense counsel failed to object to Dr.

Garcia’s improper testimony, appellant submits that, particularly when considered together with

the improper use of the competency evaluation to rebut mental mitigation, section III, supra,  the

cumulative effect of these errors deprived appellant of a fundamentally fair and reliable sentencing

determination.

V.

IN THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, WHERE TRIAL
COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS IS APPARENT FROM THE RECORD AND
COUNSEL WAS SUSPENDED FROM THE FLORIDA BAR THREE DAYS
AFTER APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH, APPELLANT WAS
DENIED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR
SENTENCING HEARING, IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VI, VIII AND XIV AND THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 17.

3gThe  reliability of this test is somewhat dubious since Dr. Garcia indicated that, rather
than using a Spanish-language version of the test, he personally translated the instructions for
appellant and dispensed with the vocabulary portion, which could not be accurately translated, and
therefore had to prorate his verbal score. (T. 1107-08)
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